
A DIRECTORY

FACILITIES FOR THE HARD OF HEARING
AND THE DEAF IN THE STATE

OF NEW YORK

COMPILED BY

TEMPORARY STATE COMMISSION
TO STUDY FACILITIES FOR HARD OF HEARING

AND DEAF CHILDREN AND ADULTS









A DIRECTORY

FACILITIES FOR THE HARD OF HEARING
AND THE DEAF IN THE STATE

OF NEW YORK

COMPILED BY

TEMPORARY STATE COMMISSION
TO STUDY FACILITIES FOR HARD OF HEARING

AND DEAF CHILDREN AND ADULTS





[5]

PREFACE

The Temporary State Commission to Study Facilities for Hard
of Hearing and Deaf Persons was created by an act of the Legis-
lature of 1937. In the following year the life of the Commission
was extended and the scope of its investigation broadened to
include the study and improvement of facilities for deaf and hard
of hearing adults. In 1939 the Commission was authorized to
continue for still another year.

Having found that there is generally inadequate knowledge
on the part of the public concerning existing facilities for deaf
and hard of hearing persons, the members of the Commission have
decided to publish a compilation of information concerning educa-
tional, medical, vocational, religious and other social services for
the acoustically handicapped individual within the State of New
York.

In the preparation of this Directory an earnest effort has been
made to list all organizations and institutions in the State which
are concerned in one way or another with the welfare of the hard'
of hearing and the deaf. If there have been any omissions, they
are wholly unintentional and attributable to circumstances beyond
the control of the Commission. With respect to the correctness
of such information or data which has been supplied by organiza-
tions and institutions themselves, the Commission, of course,
assumes no responsibility. The Commission wishes particularly
to emphasize that neither the inclusion nor the omission of any
name carries with it any implication of approval or disapproval.

Thanks are herewith extended to all those, too numerous to
mention, who have co-operated in this endeavor.





[7]

STATE OF NEW YORK

TEMPORARY STATE COMMISSION
TO STUDY FACILITIES FOR HARD OF HEARING

AND DEAF CHILDREN AND ADULTS

480 Lexington Ave., New York, N. Y.

MEMBERS OF THE COMMISSION
Honorable Clifford C. Hastings, Chairman, West Sand Lake, N. Y.
Honorable C. Dean Williams, Secretary, Utica, N. Y.
Honorable William L. Doige, Chateaugay, N. Y.
Honorable Peter Farrell, Jackson Heights, L. I.
Honorable Roy M. Page, Johnson City, N. Y.
Honorable William J. Sheldrick, New York City
Edmund P. Fowler, M.D., 140 East 54th St., New York City

President, American Society for the Hard of Hearing; Con-
sulting Surgeon of Manhattan Eye, Ear, Nose and Throat
Hospital; Director of Research and Clinics, The New York
League for the Hard of Hearing, Inc.; Past President of the
American Otological Society; Member of the Board, Central
Bureau of Research, American Otological Society.

Augustus J. Hambrook, M.D., Vice-Chn., 40 State St., Troy, N. Y.
Oto-Laryngologist, Good Shepherd and Troy Hospital, Troy,

N. Y.; Chairman, Committee on Public Relations and Eco-
nomics, Medical Society of the State of New York; Chairman,
Sub-Committee on Deaf and Hard of Hearing, State Medical
Society; Medical Members, Regents’ Advisory Council, New
York State Education Department.

Emily A. Pratt, M.D., Albany, N. Y.
Senior Supervisor, Eyes and Ears, Health and Physical Edu-

cation Division, New York State Education Department;
Member, Board of Managers, Executive Committee of the
American Society for the Hard of Hearing; Member, Medical
Advisory Committee, Division of the Blind, Department of
Welfare; Adviser, Committee on Audiometers, American
Academy of Ophthalmology and Otolaryngology; former
Adviser of the Committee on Hearing Conservation of the
New York State Federation of Women’s Clubs.



8

Estelle E. Samuelson, 480 Lexington Avenue, New York City
Executive Secretary of the New York League for the Hard of

Hearing, Inc.; Instructor in Methods of Teaching Lip Read-
ing, Teachers College, Columbia University; Consultant of
Works Progress Administration Teaching of Lip Reading
Project of the New York City Board of Education.

Victor 0. Skyberg, Captain, Sn. Res., White Plains, N. Y.
Superintendent of the New York School for the Deaf; Director

of the Convention of American Instructors of the Deaf; Chair-
man of the Conference of New York State Superintendents
of Schools for the Deaf.

EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS
Dr. Edward S. Godfrey, Jr., State Commissioner of Health, repre-

sented by Marion F. Loew, M.D., Assistant Director of the
Division of Maternity, Infancy and Child Hygiene, New York
State Department of Health.

Dr. Frank P. Graves, State Commissioner of Education, repre-
sented by Mr. Joseph J, Endres, Associate and Counsel to the
Commissioner, and Chief of the Bureau of Physically Handi-
capped Children of the New York State Education Department.

Donald S. Taylor, Counsel, Troy, N. Y.
Louis Gruss, Assistant Counsel, Brooklyn, N. Y.

Grace Hayes, Clerk to the Commission.
Eleanor C. Ronnei, Information Secretary.
Florence S. Giaae, Information Clerk,



[9]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

Preface 5
Members of the Commission 7

I. Resume of Laws 11
II. Organizations

for the Deaf, including insurance, lodge and benefit societies.... 18
for the Hard of Hearing 23
for Teachers of the Hard of Hearing and the Deaf 26
Maintaining Committees on Conservation of Hearing 26
Offering Lip Reading Classes for the Hard of Hearing 27

III. Public School Facilities for the Deaf 27
Day School for the Deaf 27
Classes for Deaf Children 28

IV. Public School Facilities for the Hard of Hearing 28
Lip Reading Classes for Hard of Hearing Children 28
Evening School Lip Reading Classes for Hard of Hearing Adults 29
College Lip Reading Classes for Students 29

V. Residential Schools for the Deaf 30
VI. Residential Schools for the Deaf-Blind 33

VII. Private Schools for the Deaf 33
VIII. Private Schools of Lip Reading 34

IX. State Department Services 35
State Education Department 35

Health and Physical Education Division 35
Vocational and Extension Division 35
Physically Handicapped Children’s Bureau 35
Rehabilitation Division 35

State Labor Department 36
Employment Service Bureaus 36

X. Medical Services—Ear, Nose and Throat Clinics 38
XI. Teacher Education Opportunities 53

Private Colleges or Universities 53
State Teachers’ Colleges 53
Special School 53

XII. Services of Religious Nature 54
Religious Services in the Sign or Manual Language for the Deaf 54
Missions for the Deaf 55
Retreats for the Hard of Hearing 57
Churches Equipped with Hearing Aids for the Hard of Hearing. 57

XIII. Auxiliary Equipment for the Hard of Hearing 65
Wired Theatres 66

XIV. Publications of Interest to the Deaf and the Hard of Hearing 67
XV. Workshops 69

XVI. Miscellaneous 71
XVII. Glossary of Terms 72

XVIII. Alphabetical Index 73





[11]

RESUME OF STATUTORY PROVISIONS RELATING TO THE
EDUCATION, MEDICAL CARE, VOCATIONAL TRAINING,
REHABILITATION, CIVIL SERVICE STATUS AND GEN-
ERAL WELFARE OF DEAF AND HARD OF HEARING
PERSONS WITHIN THE STATE OF NEW YORK

In regard to the handicap which deafness imposes on many
individuals, the State of New York endeavors through special
laws for their education, medical care and training, to prepare
such individuals to live useful and happy lives as members of
the community to which they may belong. This interest in their
welfare has, from time to time, found expression in various statutes
and in the State Constitution which, while it forbids pledging
the credit or money of the State to any association, corporation
or private undertaking, nevertheless makes a specific exception
insofar as the deaf are concerned. As a result large numbers of
deaf children for a century or more have been educated in insti-
tutions chartered by the Legislature and subject to visitation by
the State Commissioner of Education and the State Department of
Social Welfare.

The principle underlying laws and legislation for the acousti-
cally handicapped individuals is the antithesis of the ancient
belief that they could not be educated. The annual appropriations
for their education and training, and the passage of new laws
to improve the conditions of their existence, testify not only to
a sense of social responsibility for their welfare but establish that
they can be prepared to play their part as useful citizens along
with normal-hearing individuals. Deaf persons suffer from no
disabilities under our laws except those imposed by nature.

The handicap of deafness may begin with birth and may manifest
itself in a partial or almost complete loss of usable hearing; or, it
may follow in the wake of a serious childhood illness. The time when
the hearing difficulty arises, the degree of hearing impairment,
whether the ability to speak, which depends upon hearing and
imitating the sound of spoken words, has already been acquired,
—all these are highly important factors from the standpoint of
the special type of education required for an acoustically handi-
capped child. Detection of hearing defects and their correct
diagnosis at the earliest possible moment thus become subjects
of paramount importance not only for the education but the
future welfare of the individuals affected. Such early discovery
is important for timely medical treatment. It may determine
whether a child should be sent to a school for the deaf, the regular
public schools, or one of the special classes for acoustically handi-
capped children. It is for these reasons that two laws for the educa-
tion of the acoustically handicapped, passed in recent years, the
“Reporting” and “Audiometer” Acts, are especially significant.



12

The Reporting Act
This law requires physicians, nurses, parents and guardians

having children below six years of age under their care to report
to the State Commissioner of Health deafness or hearing impair-
ments in such children. Its purpose is the early discovery of
hearing difficulties in pre-school children in order that appropriate
recommendations may be made for proper medical aid and
education for those children who are found to be acoustically
handicapped.

The Audiometer Act
This law requires medical inspectors, or principals and teachers

in charge of schools in the State, to make hearing tests at least
once each year of all children under their jurisdiction. Such tests
must be made with audiometers or other scientific devices meeting
the approval of the State Commissioner of Education, who is
required to prescribe rules for making the tests and to furnish the
school authorities with test cards, blanks, useful appliances, and
any other suitable apparatus when necessary. The purpose of the
law is to discover deafness or defects in hearing in children already
in attendance at school.

Education of the Deaf
Schools for the Deaf

The State Education Law makes all institutions and schools
for the instruction of the deaf, incorporated under the laws of
New York State, subject to visitation by the State Commissioner
of Education, whose duty it is to prescribe courses of study and
methods of instruction; make appointments to the various schools
for the deaf; transfer pupils from one school to another as cir-
cumstances require; suggest improvements in instruction and
discipline; in connection with the latter, to appoint suitable
persons to visit such schools, and to propose to directors of
such schools and to the Legislature any improvements he deems
expedient. The law further provides that the Commissioner of
Education shall make an annual report to the Legislature on all
of the above matters, and, particularly as to the condition of
the schools, the improvement of the pupils, and their treatment
in respect to board and lodging.

All deaf children, anywhere in the State, three years of age
and over, are eligible for appointment to one of the schools for
the deaf, provided they are of suitable capacity and have resided
in the State for at least one year before making application. In
the case of an orphan the application may be made by his nearest
friend who has been a resident for one year. The requirement as
to length of residence may be waived in the discretion of the
Commissioner of Education. All such children, provided they



13

meet the necessary requirements, are entitled to education at
State expense.

Institutions called residential schools, seven in number, are
authorized by law to receive deaf pupils, who are appointed or
placed after application. Destitute children placed in residential
schools are called county pupils. The State pays for the board, lodg-
ing and tuition of these pupils. The residential schools also accept
private pupils, the cost of whose education is borne by parents or
guardians. A deaf pupil may live “in” at one of the residential
schools; or he may attend as a day pupil. Quarterly payments
are made by the State to these institutions upon presentation
of bills showing the actual time and the number of pupils in
attendance. The Commissioner of Education may, in his discretion,
extend the term of instruction of such pupils.

It is the duty of the officer or board in any county responsible
for the welfare of destitute children, upon the application of the
nearest friend, guardian or parent of a destitute deaf child, to
place such child in one of the residential schools authorized to
receive such pupils. Those schools recognized by law to receive
such pupils are listed in this Directory.

The officer or board responsible for the care of destitute children
in any county from which State pupils may be appointed to any
institution for the instruction of the deaf, if the parents or
guardians of such a child are unable to furnish him with suitable
clothing, must also provide funds for such clothing.

Children who are both blind and deaf, dually handicapped, must
be admitted as State pupils into a residential school, equipped to
receive them, under the same conditions of eligibility as are pro-
vided for the admission of deaf State pupils. The rate per capita
allowed for such blind and deaf State pupils is fixed by law at not
less than double the annual rate per capita allowed for State pupils
who are deaf, and is to be paid for in the same manner as
prescribed for deaf State pupils.

Aid for Deaf Pupils in Attendance at a College, University, Technical or
Professional School

A deaf person, who is a citizen of New York State, and a pupil
in actual attendance at an approved college, university, technical or
professional school, located in this or any other state, and authorized
by law to grant degrees, other than an institution established for the
regular instruction of the blind or deaf, may, if designated by the
trustees as a fit person, receive aid to the extent of three hundred
dollars to assist him in receiving instruction in such studies. The
moneys so paid are to the institution where such student is matricu-
lated and is disbursed for such purposes by and under the
direction of its board of trustees.

For information as to the administration of these laws, see
infra: Bureau of Physically Handicapped Children, State Educa-
tion Department; also Residential Schools.



14

Home Teaching and Special Classes

In addition to the education furnished at residential schools at
State expense, the Education Law provides for education through
home teaching and by means of special classes for children who are
physically handicapped. The law defines a physically handicapped
child as a person under twenty-one years of age who by reason of
a physical defect or infirmity, whether congenital or acquired by
accident, injury or disease, is or may be expected to be totally or
partially incapacitated for education or for remunerative occupa-
tion. Such child may require special transportation to school,
or his condition may be such that he cannot attend school, or
his handicap may necessitate education in a special class
together with other handicapped children. Deaf and hard of
hearing children are physically handicapped children and are
therefore entitled to all the benefits of the law for the physically
handicapped child. That law provides that, under regulations
prescribed by the Commissioner of Education and approved by
the regents of the University of the State of New York, the board
of education or trustees of each school district in the State shall
ascertain the number of physically handicapped children in such
district under the age of eighteen years. They shall likewise have
the power to furnish suitable educational facilities for physically
handicapped children by means of home teaching, transportation
to school or by special classes. In every case the need of the
individual child is to determine which of such services shall be
rendered. Where there are ten or more physically handicapped
children the board may establish such special classes as may be
necessary to provide instruction adapted to the mental attain-
ments and physical conditions of such children, with the under-
standing, however, that in each city or union free school district
in which schools for physically handicapped children already exist
or may hereafter be established, which are incorporated under the
laws of the State and are found by the board of education to be
adequate to provide instruction adapted to the mental attain-
ments and physical conditions of children, the board of education
is not required to supply additional special classes. Boards of
education of such cities or school districts are, however, empowered
to contract with such schools for the education of children in
special classes therein. Boards of education or trustees of school
districts, where there are less than ten physically handicapped
children, are also empowered to furnish suitable education facili-
ties for such children in the manner hereinabove set forth, and
they are authorized and empowered to contract with the board of
education of another school district for the education of such
children in special classes organized in the schools of such district
with which the contract is made.

Pursuant to the provisions of this law a number of special
classes for hearing-impaired children, as indicated infra, have been
established and State aid for the payment of the salary of each



15

specially qualified teacher of such special classes is apportioned
in accordance with the provisions of section 491, subdivision 2 of
the State Education Law.

Children’s Court Act—Provisions for Physically Handicapped
Children

The Children’s Court of each county or city of the State, unless
otherwise provided, has exclusive jurisdiction within such county
or city of all cases or proceedings involving those who are physi-
cally handicapped and under twenty-one years of age for the
purpose of administering relative to their education, physical
care and treatment, pursuant to section 24 of the Children’s
Court Act.

Accordingly, the parent or custodian of any child, an authorized
agency, or any interested person having knowledge or information
that such a child is within the jurisdiction of the Children’s
Court, may file a petition stating such facts as bring the child
within the jurisdiction of the court, and asking the court for
action in conformity with the provisions of the Children’s Court
Act.

The court may then, in its discretion, either before or after a
hearing, cause such a child within its jurisdiction to be examined
by a physician, psychiatrist or psychologist appointed or desig-
nated for the purpose by the court. In the case of a physically
handicapped child the court may accept the certificate of the State
Department of Health as to the need for surgical, medical or
therapeutic treatment, hospital care or necessary appliances and
devices, and may accept the certificate of the State Department
of Education as to his educational needs, including home teaching,
transportation, scholarships, tuition or maintenance. Whenever
it appears to the court that such a child is in need of any of the
above services, it may make a suitable order for the treatment or
education or both of such child in its home, a hospital or other
suitable institution, and the expenses thereof, when approved by
the court and duly audited, shall be a charge upon the county or
the proper subdivision thereof; hut the court may adjudge that
the person or persons charged with the liability under the laws to
support such a child shall pay a part or all of such expenses as
provided in section 40 of the Children’s Court Act.

In a letter to the State Department of Health the Attorney-
General of the State of New York has expressed his legal opinion
that a partially deaf child is a physically handicapped child within
the meaning of this act and is therefore entitled to all its benefits.

Vocational Rehabilitation of Deaf and Hard of Hearing Adults
Article 47 of the State Education Law, known as “The Physi-

cally Handicapped Law,” is designed to aid all persons over
fourteen who, by reason of a physical defect or infirmity, whether



16

congenital or acquired by accident, injury or disease, are or may
be expected to be totally or partially incapacitated for education
or for remunerative occupation. Rehabilitation is the process,
under this law, whereby a physically handicapped person is made
fit to engage in a remunerative occupation, and any citizen of the
United States or any person who has declared his intention of
becoming a citizen domiciled in the of New York for one
year or more, is entitled to the benefits of this act. Deaf and hard
of hearing individuals over fourteen come within the definition of
“physically handicapped persons,” but persons to whom this law
does not apply are aged and helpless individuals requiring cus-
todial care; blind persons under the care of the State Commission
for the Blind; persons in any State institution or confined in any
correctional or penal institution; epileptic or feeble-minded per-
sons or any person who in the judgment of the Commissioner of
Education, may not be susceptible of rehabilitation; also persons
of the age of fourteen years and under.

Under this law an advisory commission is created for the pur-
pose of rehabilitating persons who are in need of and are sus-
ceptible of vocational rehabilitation. The State Commissioner of
Education, the State Commissioner of Health, the State Industrial
Commissioner and the President of the State Board of Charities
(Department of Public Welfare) constitute the Advisory Commis-
sion for Physically Handicapped Persons. Its purpose is declared
to be, in addition to rehabilitation, the stimulation of all private
and public efforts designed to relieve, care for, cure or educate
physically handicapped children, and to co-ordinate such efforts
with the work and functions of governmental agencies.

It is the duty of the Advisory Commission to prepare a plan of
co-operation between the State Industrial Commission and the
Department of Education; to arrange for such therapeutic treat-
ment as may be necessary for the rehabilitation of any physically
handicapped persons who have registered with the Department of
Education, except persons who are entitled to such treatment under
the Workmen’s Compensation Law; to provide maintenance cost,
during actual training, for physically handicapped persons regis-
tered for rehabilitation, except persons entitled to maintenance
under the Workmen’s Compensation Law. When the payment of
maintenance costs is authorized by the commission, it shall not
exceed ten dollars per week and the period during which it is
paid shall not exceed twenty weeks, unless an extension of time is
granted by unanimous vote of the commission. To avoid dupli-
cation the Advisory Commission arranges for co-operation between
the Bureau of Employment of the Department of Labor and the
Department of Education in securing employment for handicapped
persons.

The duty of the State Industrial Commission under this law
is to send to the State Department of Education all reports made
to it of cases of injuries received by employees which may result



17

ill rendering the person, in the judgment of the Industrial Com-
missioner, in need of rehabilitation.

The duty of the State Department of Health under this law is
to arrange with all public and private hospitals, clinics and dis-
pensaries and with practicing physicians, to send to the Depart-
ment of Education prompt and complete reports of any persons
under treatment in such hospitals, clinics, or dispensaries, or by
such physicians, for any injury or disease that may render them
physically handicapped; arrange with health officers to send to
the Department of Education prompt and complete reports of any
persons whom in the course of their official duties they find to be
suffering from any injury or disease that may render them physi-
cally handicapped; make physical examinations of any persons
applying for or reported as needing rehabilitation, except persons
reported by the Industrial Commission; make physical examina-
tions of physically handicapped children who are prospectively or
actually incapacitated for the normal pursuit of an education, and
make recommendations for treatment; provide such surgical, medi-
cal or therapeutic treatment or hospital care and necessary appli-
ances and devices for physically handicapped children as in its
judgment are needed.

The duty of the State Department of Education under this law
is to determine by personal visits whether persons reported to it
are in need of and susceptible of rehabilitation; acquaint such
persons with rehabilitation facilities offered by the State and the
benefits of entering upon remunerative work at an early date;
register and keep a record of such persons; give them counsel as
to suitable vocations and proffer an appropriate course of train-
ing; arrange for special courses in the public schools in the State
in selected occupations for physically handicapped persons; ar-
range with any private or commercial education institution for
training courses in selected occupations for physically handi-
capped persons; arrange with any public or private establishment
or any employer for training courses in selected occupations for
physically handicapped persons; arrange for social service for
visiting of such physically handicapped persons and their fami-
lies; to aid physically handicapped persons in securing employ-
ment that will facilitate their training or be suitable to their condi-
tion; procure and furnish at cost to physically handicapped per-
sons artificial limbs and other orthopedic and prosthetic appliances,
to be paid for in instalments when such appliances cannot other-
wise be provided; make surveys in co-operation with the Industrial
Commission and the Department of Health to ascertain the number
and conditions of physically handicapped persons within the State;
co-operate with other State departments, county and municipal
authorities or with any private agency in the operation of the act.

Whenever expenditures for education, medical care, appliances,
transportation, etc. are provided under this act, such expenditures
can be made only within the limits of the appropriations made for
such purpose.



18

Any physically handicapped person residing within the State
may apply to the Department of Education for advice and assist-
ance regarding his rehabilitation.

Additional Duties of the Advisory Commission
State Civil Service

It is the duty of the Advisory Commission for Physically Handi-
capped Persons to co-operate with the State Civil Service Com-
mission and each of the municipal civil service commissions in the
State in order that there shall be no discrimination against
physically handicapped persons desiring to enter the Civil Service
of the State or a municipality, unless the physical disability be of
such a nature as to actually prevent the applicant from satis-
factorily performing the duties of the position to which he seeks
appointment.

It is the duty of the Education Department, upon the request
of an applicant for a Civil Service position, who has been
found to be physically handicapped, to obtain from such State
or municipal service commission a detailed description of all
duties entailed by such position and to investigate the extent of
the alleged disability by examination of the applicant or other-
wise; the commission shall determine and report its findings to
such State or municipal service commission as to the physical
ability to perform the duties of such position. Such findings shall
be conclusive as to the physical qualifications of any applicant so
examined.

It is furthermore the duty of the Education Department, where
the applicant for a Civil Service position is not so physically dis-
abled as to prevent him from satisfactorily performing the duties
of the position for which he is applying, to insure competitive
equality between physically handicapped persons and persons not
handicapped in connection with the taking of Civil Service exam-
inations. The Education Department may request the furnishing
an amanuensis for the physically handicapped person when
necessary and additional time for such examination or such other
similar prerequisites to insure equality in such examinations.

Workmen’s Compensation
Compensation for Loss of Hearing

Under the Workmen’s Compensation Law of the State of New
York any individual entitled to the benefits of its provisions may
receive an award for the complete or partial loss of hearing in one
or both ears.

Organizations for the Deaf
The associations, leagues, societies and clubs listed here are private organ-

izations supported entirely by income from private sources.



19

BINGHAMTON CIVIC ASSOCIATION OF THE DEAF
(An affiliate of the Empire State Association of the Deaf)

President, James M. Lewis, 28 Hazel St., Binghamton, N. Y.
Secretary, Elery Race, 233 Grand Ave., Johnson City, N. Y.
For membership requirements, see the Empire State Association of the

Deaf

BROOKLYN HEBREW SOCIETY OF THE DEAF, INC.
Meets second Sunday of each month, except July and August, at the Hebrew

Educational Society Building, Hopkinson and Sutter Aves., Brooklyn,
N. Y.

Services and interesting speakers, Friday at 8:30 p.m.
Secretary, Anne Weiss, 25-80 35th St., Astoria, L, I.
Membership open to Jewish deaf

BROOKLYN PROTESTANT GUILD OF THE DEAF
(Affiliated with St. Ann’s Church, 511 West 148th St., New York City)

Meets first Thursday of each month, except July, August and September,
at 8:30 p.m., at St. Mark’s Parish House, 230 Adelphi St., Brooklyn, N. Y.

Secretary, Charles W. Olsen, 371 East 159th St., Bronx, N, Y.
Membership open to anyone interested
Dues, 25 cents per month

BUFFALO CIVIC ASSOCIATION OF THE DEAF
(An affiliate of the Empire State Association of the Deaf)

President, Eric L. Mokin
Secretary, Charles M. Snyder, 57 Harrison Ave., Lockport, N. Y.
Membership open to totally deaf and hard of hearing adults
Dues, 75 cents per year

CAPITOL DISTRICT ASSOCIATION OF THE DEAF
(Affiliate of the Empire State Association of the Deaf)

President, Earl L. Calkins, 696 No. Pearl St., Albany, N. Y.
Secretary, Thomas P. Sack, 2026 Wabash Ave., Schenectady, N. Y.
Membership open to any deaf person 18 years of age or over, of sound mind

and good character, who is a resident of the district
Bi-monthly business meetings, bowling and social affairs
Dues, 50 cents per year

CENTRAL NEW YORK ASSOCIATION OF THE DEAF
(An affiliate of the Empire State Association of the Deaf)

President, Clyde House
Secretary, Thomas A. Hinchey, 133 Warner Ave., Syracuse, N. Y.
Meets three or four times a year
Membership open to deaf citizens living within a 50-mile radius of Syracuse
Dues, 25 cents per year

EMPIRE STATE ASSOCIATION OF THE DEAF
(An affiliate of the National Association of the Deaf)

An organization for the protection of the interests of the deaf having
seven branches of local associations in New York State: Binghamton,
Buffalo, Capital District, Central New York, Metropolitan, Rochester,
Utica

President, Jack M. Ebin, 119 West 23rd St., New York City
Secretary, William M. Lange, Jr., 57 Dove St., Albany, N. Y.



20

Membership open to men and women citizens of U.S.A. and New York State
Interested hearing persons are admitted to honorary and associate member-

ship but may not vote or hold office
Dues, 50 cents per year

EPHPHATHA MISSION OF THE DEAF
An organization to promote spiritual life among deaf members of St. Luke’s

Episcopal Church, Rochester, N. Y.
Meetings and socials at the call of a committee are held in the Parish

House of St. Luke’s

EPHPHATHA SOCIETY FOR THE CATHOLIC DEAF
(Benefit Society)

An organization to promote the spiritual and social welfare of the Catholic
Deaf

Secretary, Mrs. Catherine Gallagher, 129 West 98th St., New York City
Membership open to Catholic men and women
Regular meeting, first Tuesday of the month at 8:00 p.m., at St. Francis

Xavier College, 30 West 16th St., New York City
Dues, 25 cents monthly

GUILD OF THE LUTHERAN MISSION FOR THE DEAF
(Affiliated with the Lutheran Mission for the Deaf)

An organization to promote spiritual and social Welfare of the members
Secretary, Mrs. Margaret Borgstrand, 177 South 9th St., Brooklyn, N. Y.
Membership open to any respectable person regardless of creed
Dues, 10 cents a month or $1 a year

HEBREW ASSOCIATION OP THE DEAF, INC.

150 West 85th St., New York City
Secretary, Mrs. Tanya Nash
Office hours 9-5 daily
Supported by Federation for Support Jewish Philanthropic Societies.

Jewish deaf are eligible
Offers following services: Classes in sign language, elementary English,

steering service to clinics, interpreters, information service, vocational
counselling, employment service, recreation and religious, general social
welfare

Meets third Sunday of the month at 8 p.m.

Religious services at Temple Beth-El; weekly gymnasium and social activi-
ties; cultural activities twice monthly, including dramatics in sign
language, lectures and movies, religious classes for Jewish pupils of the
Fanwood School; personal service bureau which furnishes a sign lan-
guage interpreter to assist the deaf in contacts with the hearing public.

KNIGHTS AND LADIES OF DE L’EPEE
(Sick and Disability Association for Catholics)

New York Chapter
Membership open to Catholic men and women, ages 18-55, who can present

certificate of good health and who are endorsed by an active member.
Meets second and fourth Saturday of the month in Room 44, Johnston

Building, 8-12 Nevins St., Brooklyn, N. Y.
President, John P. Haff
Dues, 25 cents monthly



21

LADIES SEWING CLUB OF ST. LUKE’S
An organization to provide assistance and recreation for the needy deaf
Chairman, Miss Esther E. Perry, St. Luke’s Episcopal Church, Rochester,

N. Y.
Meets at the homes of members on the first and third Fridays of the

month
Dues, 25 cents per month

LUTHERAN ATHLETIC CLUB FOR THE DEAF
Meets at Metropolitan Lutheran Mission Society Bldg., 422 West 44th St.,

New York City
Business meeting every second Monday of the month. Rooms open for

socials on fourth Monday of the month.
Secretary, Walter Phillipp, 8407 109th Ave., Ozone Park, N. Y.

LUTHERAN GUILD FOR THE DEAF
Immanuel Lutheran Church, 177 South 9th St., Brooklyn, N. Y.
Meets second Friday of each month at 8 p.m., except July and August
Athletic and other activities held every Wednesday evening
Secretary, John Cantwell, 1428 Flatbush Ave., Brooklyn, N. Y.

MEN’S CLUB OF ST. ANN’S

A social organization for the deaf
Meets third Tuesday of month at 8:30 p.m. at Parish House of St. Ann’s

511 West 148th St., New York City
Dues, 10 cents monthly
All applicants received

METROPOLITAN CIVIC ASSOCIATION OF THE DEAF
(An affiliate of the Empire State Association of the Deaf and the National

Association of the Deaf)
Secretary, John F. Eberhardt, 328 West 83rd St., New York City (Susque-

hanna 7-9445)
Membership open to any deaf citizen of good reputation residing in New

York City
Dues, $1.50 per year
Offers free information service by appointment with the secretary, citizen-

ship training to prospective citizens, social activities
Regular monthly meeting on second Tuesday of the month at the Union

League Hall, 711 Eighth Ave., New York City

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE DEAF
(An affiliate of National Council of Physically Handicapped)

An organization devoted to comprehensive welfare of deaf in U.S.A.
19 West 21st St., New York City
President, Marcus L. Kenner
Holds triennial convention
Membership open to deaf or hard of hearing persons and others interested

in the cause
Dues, $1 annually; $10 life
Publication, National Association Deaf News

NATIONAL FRATERNAL SOCIETY OF THE DEAF
Home Office, 433 South Oak Park Ave., Oak Park, 111.

An insurance organization with twelve New York lodges or branch offices:



22

Albany, Bronx, Brooklyn, Buffalo, Binghamton, Manhattan, Rochester,
Queens, Schenectady, Syracuse, Utica Westchester

Grand President, A. L. Roberts
Publication, Frat

ROCHESTER CIVIC ASSOCIATION OF THE DEAF
(An affiliate of the Empire State Association of the Deaf)

President, Laurence A. Samuelson, 222 Salisbury St., Rochester, N. Y.
Secretary, Elmer Kuder, 230 Otis St., Rochester, N. Y.
For membership requirements see the Empire State Association of the Deaf
Dues, 25 cents per year

ST. FRANCES DE SALES EPHPHETA SOCIETY OF ROCHESTER
108 Franklin Street, Rochester, N. Y.
A private organization for social entertainment
President, Mrs. Albert Schulte
Secretary, Mrs. Frederick Hethier

UNION LEAGUE OF THE DEAF
711 Eighth Ave., New York City
Regular meetings third Tuesday at 8:15 p.m.

President, Benjamin Mintz
Secretary, Nathan Schwarz
Membership open to deaf men

UTICA DISTRICT LEAGUE OF THE DEAF
(An affiliate of the Empire State Association of the Deaf)

President, John Kennedy, 403 Keck PI., Utica, N. Y.
Secretary, Mrs. John H. Thomas, Waterville, N. Y.
Membership open to deaf and hard of hearing residents of New York State
Regular meetings third Saturday of the month at 8 p.m.
Dues, 25 cents per month the first year, 10 cents per month thereafter

VIRGINIA B. GALLAUDET ASSOCIATION
A social organization for deaf women
Parish House, 511 West 148th St., New York City
Meets first Wednesday of each month at 8:30 p.m. and on special occasions
Dues, 10 cents
All applicants received

WOMEN’S PARISH AID SOCIETY
A social organization for deaf women
Parish House of St. Ann’s, 511 West 148th St., New York City
Regular monthly meetings. Special social entertainments
Dues, 10 cents
All applicants received

ZENVELT CLUB
A social organization for deaf women to promote welfare work among

needy deaf families
President, Mrs. Anna Agnello, Rochester, N. Y.
Secretary, Mrs. Harry Benowitz, Rochester, N. Y.
Meets second, third and fourth Tuesdays of the month at the Y.W.C.A.

Building, Rochester, N. Y.
Social once a month
No dues



23

Organizations for the Hard of Hearing
The associations, leagues, societies and clubs listed here are private organ-

izations supported entirely by income from private sources.

ALBANY LEAGUE FOR THE HARD OF HEARING

3 Elk Street, Albany, N. Y.
Chapter 76, The American Society for the Hard of Hearing
President, Jessie E. Dow
Membership, anyone interested
Annual dues, special, $5; active, $2
Regular meetings twice monthly. Open house every Saturday afternoon
Services offered:

1. Lip Reading classes for adults Monday 2:15-3:30 P.M, at League
Rooms, fee arranged with teacher

Also co-operates with Albany Public Evening School in Lip Reading
class for adults

2. Speech classes
Bi-monthly at League, 50 cents per lesson

3. Recreation
4. Library service to members

Official publication. The Broadcaster, issued monthly, except during July
and August; Miss Mabel Pepper, Editor

BUFFALO LEAGUE FOR THE HARD OF HEARING

132 Livingston St., Buffalo, N. Y.
A chapter of The American Society for the Hard of Hearing
Secretary, Frances L. Hill
Membership open to the hard of hearing and others interested in problems

for the hard of hearing
Annual dues, $3
Services offered:

1. Lip Reading classes for adults
Co-operates with Board of Education
10 cents to members, 15 cents to non-members
Hutchinson High School, Monday evening

2. Social

CATHOLIC AUDITORIAL SOCIETY

1942 Stuard St., Brooklyn, N. Y.
President, Mrs. Arthur Govin
Membership open to hard of hearing Roman Catholics
Annual dues, $2
Services offered:

1. Regular meeting, fourth Sunday of the month at St. Theresa’s School,
Classon Ave. and Sterling PI., Brooklyn, N. Y.

2. Gives information about churches and confessionals equipped with
hearing aids

3. Endeavors to have other churches and confessionals equipped with
hearing aids

4. Offers socials, card parties, public speakers, etc., to members



24

ITHACA LEAGUE FOR THE HARD OF HEARING

Women’s Community Bldg., Ithaca, N. Y.
Sponsored by City Federation of Women’s Clubs
Ex-officio Secretary, Miss Elizabeth Swift
Membership, anyone interested
Annual dues, 50 cents
Services offered:

1. Lip Reading class for adults
Tuesdays at 8:00 p.m.. Women’s Community Bldg.
No fee

2. Recreation

LONG ISLAND SOCIETY FOR THE HARD OF HEARING
Floral Park, L. I., Sewanaka High School
(Floral Park 1500)
A Chapter of The American Society for the Hard of Hearing
Corresponding Secretary, Miss Mae Hofeman
Membership, anyone of desirable character who speaks intelligibly
Annual dues, $3
Services offered:

1. Lip Reading classes for adults
Co-operates with Board of Education
Tuesday and Thursday, 7:45-9:45 p.m.
Fee, $1.25 per term

2. Recreation
Publication, Ta-wa-shi, free to members; Thurlow Childs, Editor

NEW YORK LEAGUE FOR THE HARD OF HEARING
480 Lexington Ave., New York City
(Wickersham 2-1853)
Office hours 9:00-4:00 daily except Saturday 9:00-12:00
President, Dr. Wesley Hunt
Executive Secretary, Estelle E. Samuelson
Chapter 1 of The American Society for the Hard of Hearing
Affiliated with the Welfare Council of New York City
Affiliated with the Greater New York Fund
Membership, hard of hearing persons and anyone interested
Annual dues, $10 regular, $5 associate. Services free to any hard of hear-

ing resident of New York City
Services offered;

1. Lip Reading for children, Saturday, 10:30-11:30. Hard of hearing
school children, residents New York City, who are recommended for
lip reading by an otologist and others by special permission

Home teaching for children of pre-school age
2. Lip Reading for adults, Monday, 1:45 beginners, 3:00 advanced.

Thursday, Practice
3. Speech classes and individual speech help, 9:30-10:30 A.M. for hard

of hearing school children, residents of New York City and others
by special permission

4. Ear, nose and throat clinics—Medical Center, Manhattan Eye and
Ear Hospital; Greenpoint Hospital, Brooklyn; Brooklyn Eye and
Ear Hospital

5. Information service daily (hard of hearing and deaf) in co-operation
with Welfare Council, New York City



25

6. Hearing aid consultation service by appointment. Limited to New
York City residents; others by special arrangement

7. Employment service by appointment
8. Recreation groups and activities for all ages
9. Vocational counselling, daily for hard of hearing

10. Comprehensive social work for hard of hearing of all ages
11. Lip Reading Teachers’ Auxiliary

Publication, The Bulletin, free to members, others $1 annually; Annette W
Peck, Editor

PROGRESSIVE SOCIAL CLUB FOR THE HARD OF HEARING

254 West 128th St., New York City
Social and cultural group for colored people
President, Laurent R. Bibly
Meets monthly

ROCHESTER LEAGUE FOR THE HARD OF HEARING

130 Clinton Ave. South Rochester, N. Y.
(Main 8068)
Chapter 17 of The American Society for the Hard of Hearing
President, John E. Sutherland
Membership, active membership open to hard of hearing only; associate

members, normal hearing
Annual dues, $3
Services offered:

1. Lip Reading for adults, Monday 7:30-9:00 p.m., at league
Fee, 50 cents per term

2. Speech classes for adults, Monday 9:00-10:00 p.m. at league
Fee, 50 cents per term

3. Other services volunteer and irregular
Publication, The Bulletin, free to members; Miss Marguerite E. Mulgreen,

Editor

SANZORAY CLUB OF NEW YORK CITY

Allerton Hotel, Lexington Ave. and 57th St., New York City
President, Mrs. Edward S. Avery
Membership, hard of hearing persons and others interested, upon recom-

mendation of member
Annual dues, initiation, $10; annual, $20
Services offered, recreational service, lectures, etc. to members bi-monthly

SYRACUSE SPEECH READING SOCIETY FOR THE HARD OF HEARING

445 South Warren St., Syracuse, N. Y.
Chapter 30 of The American Society for the Hard of Hearing
Secretary, Elizabeth A. DeLany
Office hours Monday, Thursday 10:00-12:00 a.m.
Member of the Onondaga Health Association
Membership, anyone interested
Annual dues, $2 regular, $10 associate, $25 life
Services offered:

1. Recreation, lectures, games, parties
2. Practice class Lip Reading for hard of hearing

Publication, The Star, free to members; Elizabeth DeLany, Editor



26

UTICA SOCIETY FOR THE HARD OF HEARING
318 Genesee St., Utica, N. Y.
A Chapter of The American Society for the Hard of Hearing and member

of Utica Council of Social Agencies
President, Mrs. James J. O’Brien
Membership, by vote of board
Annual dues, $2
Services offered, Lip Reading for the hard of hearing at the League rooms,

Tuesdays, Thursdays, 2:00-4:00 p.m. Fee, 25 cents per lesson for non-
members.

Publication, The Bulletin, free to members

New York Organizations for Teachers of the Hard of Hearing
and Deaf

ASSOCIATION OF PUBLIC SCHOOL TEACHERS OF THE DEAF
(Affiliated with Joint Committee of Teachers’ Organizations)

President, Miss Jane Maxcy, 225 East 23rd St., New York City
Membership open to principal, assistant to principal, teaching and clerical

staff of Public School No. 47, New York City
Dues, $3 per year

NEW YORK ASSOCIATION OF THE TEACHERS OF THE DEAF AND
HARD OF HEARING

President, Charles William Watson, 225 East 23rd St., New York City
Membership open to persons teaching or eligible to teach in schools for

the deaf
Dues, $1 per year

Organizations Maintaining Committees on Conservation of
Hearing

BROOKLYN CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
26 Court St., Brooklyn, N. Y.
Brooklyn Health Council, Committee for Hard of Hearing
President, Dr. Alfred E. Shipley
Secretary, Henry R. Dalrymple

CITY FEDERATION OF WOMEN’S CLUBS
Chairman, Estelle E. Samuelson
480 Lexington Ave., New York City

STATE FEDERATION OF WOMEN’S CLUBS
Chairman, Mary E. Van Horn
360 East 50th St., New York City

MEDICAL SOCIETY, COUNTY OF KINGS, AND ACADEMY OF MEDI
CINE OF BROOKLYN

Section on Laryngology, Rhinology and Otology, Advisory Committee on
Deaf and Hard of Hearing

Chairman, Dr. Samuel Zwerling
Brooklyn, N. Y.

MEDICAL SOCIETY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
Advisory Committee on Deaf and Hard of Hearing
Chairman, Dr. Augustus J. Hambrook
Troy, N. Y.



27

Private Organizations Offering Lip Reading Classes for Children
NEW YORK LEAGUE FOR THE HARD OF HEARING

480 Lexington Ave., New York City
(Wickersham 2-1853)
Lip Reading classes for children all ages and grades on Saturday morning,

10:30—11:30 A.M,

Hard of hearing children who are residents of New York City are accepted
free of charge and others by special arrangement. Audiogram and an
otologist’s recommendation required

Home teaching for children of pre-school age

Private Organizations Offering Lip Reading Classes for
Hard of Hearing Adults

ALBANY LEAGUE FOR THE HARD OF HEARING
3 Elk St., Albany, N. Y.
Monday, 2:15-3:30 P.M.
Fee arranged with teacher

BUFFALO LEAGUE FOR THE HARD OF HEARING
132 Livingston St., Buffalo, N. Y.
Monday, 7:00 p.m., Hutchinson High School
Fee, 10 cents per class for league members, 15 cents for non-members

ITHACA LEAGUE FOR THE HARD OF HEARING
Women’s Community Bldg., Ithaca, N. Y,
Tuesday, 8:00 P.M.
Fee, free

NEW YORK LEAGUE FOR THE HARD OF HEARING
480 Lexington Ave., New York City
Monday, 1:45 p.m., beginners; Monday, 3:00 p.m., advanced; Thursday,

2:00 p.m., practice; Tuesday, 7:30 p.m., refugee class, Wednesday, 3:00
P.M., Brooklyn, Y.M.C.A., Bedford Ave. and Monroe St.

Fee, free to members and residents of New York City
ROCHESTER LEAGUE FOR THE HARD OF HEARING

130 Clinton Ave., Rochester, N. Y.
Monday, 7:30-9:00 p.m.

Fee, 50 cents per term
UTICA SOCIETY FOR THE HARD OF HEARING

318 Genesee St., Utica, N. Y.
Tuesday and Thursday, 2:00-4:00 p.m.
Fee, free to members; 25 cents per lesson for non-members

PUBLIC SCHOOL FACILITIES FOR THE DEAF
Day Schools for the Deaf

State aid, in addition to the average daily attendance quota, is paid for
the maintenance of these schools under the Special Class Act. Applications
for admission should be made to the principal
PUBLIC SCHOOL 47, MANHATTAN

225 East 23rd St., New York City
Acting Principal, Miss D. Frances Kaufman
An oral school for the deaf established 1908. Present enrollment 292 boys,

195 girls in elementary grades. New York City children who have a hear-



28

ing loss sufficient to prevent normal progress in a regular school are
admitted. Pre-vocational courses are offered to supplement the elemen-
tary and special work

Classes for Hard of Hearing and Deaf Children in Public Schools
State aid is paid for the maintenance of these classes under the provisions

of the Education Law. Tuition rates are set by local boards of education.
Application for admission should be made to local superintendents of schools.

ALBANY
Maintains two classes for hard of hearing and deaf children

BUFFALO

Maintains one class for hard of hearing and deaf children

GLOVERSVILLE
Maintains one class for the hard of hearing and deaf for children who

have 15 per cent loss of hearing in the better ear if the condition is
permanent

ROCHESTER
Maintains two classes for the hard of hearing and deaf for children who

have hearing loss enough to affect school adjustment

SCHENECTADY
Maintains one class for the hard of hearing and deaf for children who

have a hearing loss of 20 decibels or more in the better ear

SYRACUSE
Maintains four classes for hard of hearing and deaf children who have

an I.Q. of 80 or more on recommendation of the Health Director of the
Board of Education.

PUBLIC SCHOOL FACILITIES FOR THE HARD OF HEARING

Public School Lip Reading Classes for Hard of Hearing Children
No State aid is alloted for this type of service. Communities offering this

service are:

Armonk
Auburn
Bellerose
Binghamton
Briarcliff
Elmont
Floral Park
Franklin Square
Garden City Park
Hastings-on-the-Hudson

Hawthorne
Hempstead
Hicksville
Ithaca
Katonah
Mt. Vernon
New Hyde Park
New Rochelle
New York City *

Peekskill

Port Washington
Rochester
Somers
Thornwood
Valhalla
Utica
Watertown
White Plains
Yonkers

* W.P.A. project in operation for the past five years.



29

Public Evening School Lip Reading Classes for Adults
For further information call board of education office in each city.

ALBANY
Albany High School
Fee $1 per term

BINGHAMTON
Central High School
Free

BUFFALO
Hutchinson High School
Fee, League members 10 cents per night, non-league members 15 cents per

night

FLORAL PARK
Sewanakee High School
Fee, $1.25 per term
Residents who speak intelligibly are eligible

HEMPSTEAD
Hempstead High School
Fee, $4 per term

MT. VERNON
Public School for Adults

257 South Fourth Ave.
60 South Third Ave.

Fee, $1 per term

NEW YORK CITY
Washington Irving High School Annex, New York League for the Hard

of Hearing, 480 Lexington Ave.
Fee, free to residents of New York City

ROCHESTER
Monroe High School
Madison High School
Rochester League for the Hard of Hearing
Fee, 50 cents per term
Residents over 16 years of age who speak English are eligible

College Lip Reading Classes for Students
BROOKLYN COLLEGE, SPEECH DEPT.

Bedford Ave. and Ave. H., Brooklyn, N. Y.
Offers non-credit Lip Reading course to regularly enrolled students in

Brooklyn College who need the service.



30

RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS FOR THE DEAF
The State pays these schools for the education and maintenance of deaf

New York State children on a per capita basis by special legislative appropria-
tions. Pupils may be admitted upon application by a parent or guardian to
the State Commissioner of Education or to the Superintendent of the School
itself.

CENTRAL NEW YORK SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF
713 North Madison St., Rome, N. Y.
Principal, John B. Hague
Established 1875. Present enrollment 86 boys, 70 girls in nursery, elemen-

tary and vocational courses. Pupils admitted as provided by law
Vocational Training: Laundry, cooking, sewing, homemaking, dressmak-

ing, shop, printing and woodwork
Vocational counselling: By faculty and course in vocational adjustment
Employment service: By State Rehabilitation Bureau and occasional

service by teachers. All students followed one year after graduation
Extra-curricular activities; Sports, scouts, Y.M.C.A., Women’s Club
Additional services: Free pitch-range audiometer tests for children

brought by school nurses from surrounding area. Home visiting service

LEXINGTON SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF

904 Lexington Ave., New York City
Superintendent, Clarence D. O’Connor
Established 1867. Present enrollment 24 boys, 279 girls in nursery,

elementary and vocational courses. Boys accepted for nursery and
primary grades only. Oral methods used exclusively. Pupils admitted
as provided by law

Vocational training for girls: Power machine operation, dressmaking and
tailoring, arts and crafts, leather and metal, bookbinding, homemaking,
elementary sewing and laundry

Vocational counselling: By principal, faculty members and placement
officer supplemented by pre-vocational courses and Vocational Aptitude
Tests.

Employment service: By full-time placement officer employed jointly
with three other schools for the deaf in the area

Extra-curricular activities: A directed program of games, parties, movies,
hobby groups and Scout activities

Additional services: In conjunction with Teachers’ College, Columbia
University offers courses leading to a Master’s Degree and a Certificate
to Teach the Deaf; Alumni Association; Parent-Teacher Association

NEW YORK SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF
555 Knollwood Road, White Plains, N. Y.
Superintendent, Victor O. Skyberg
Established 1817. Present enrollment 301 boys in nursery, elementary and

vocational courses. Pupils admitted as provided by law
Vocational training: Art metal, auto mechanics, baking, bookbinding,

cabinet making, commercial art, applied electricity, jewelry making,commercial photography, printing, sheet metal shoe repairing, signpainting, tailoring, upholstery and furniture repair, and machine shoppractice



31

Vocational counselling: By superintendent, principal and teachers, supple-
mented by employment officer and a three-year vocational try-out period

Employment service: By a full time placement officer employed jointly
with three other schools for the deaf in the area

Extra-curricular activities: Competitive sports, intra-mural sports, Boy
and Cub Scouts, literary associations and hobby clubs

Additional services: Home visiting; Alumni Association and Parent-
Teacher Association; Member Agency, Welfare Council of New York
City; Member Agency, Greater New York Fund

NORTHERN NEW YORK SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF
Malone, New York
Superintendent, Darrel W. Rider
Established 1884. Present enrollment 70 boys, 41 girls in nursery, elemen-

tary and vocational course. Pupils admitted as provided by law
Vocational training: Sewing and dressmaking, cooking, beauty culture,

woodworking, upholstering, chair seating, refinishing furniture, barter-
ing and weaving

Vocational counselling: By superintendent, principal and teachers
Extra-curricular activities: Sports, Boy Scouts
Additional services: Alumni Association, hearing tests by school otologist

ROCHESTER SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF
1545 St. Paul’s St., Rochester, N. Y.

Principal, Thomas C. Forrester
Established 1876. Present enrollment 136 boys, 109 girls in nursery,

elementary, high school and vocational courses. Pupils admitted as
provided by law

Vocational training: Printing, linotyping, general shop, woodworking,
cabinet making, art metal, baking, tailoring, sewing, dressmaking,
needlework, power machine operating, typing and domestic science

Vocational counselling: By principal and teachers supplemented by trips
to industrial plants and a general shop course

Employment service; By State Employment Bureau Office and State
Rehabilitation Bureau Office and Industrial Workshop of Rochester

Extra-curricular activities: Scouts, Literary and Debating Society, Social
High Club, social dancing, sports, hobby clubs and movies

Additional services: Audiometer tests given free to adults who request
them.

Alumni Association. Monthly guidance letters to parents of nursery
pupils

ST. JOSEPH’S SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF
Eastern Boulvd. and 177th St., Bronx, N. Y.
Principal, Bertha J. O’Brien

Established 1869. Present enrollment 204 boys, 176 girls in nursery,
elementary, high school and vocational courses. Pupils admitted as
provided by law

Vocational training: Art, mechanical drawing, woodworking, printing,
linotyping, sign painting and lettering, lace making, dressmaking, home-
making, typing, domestic science and handicraft

Vocational counselling: By vocational teachers, employment officer and
principal

Employment service: By full-time placement worker employed jointly with
three other schools for the deaf in the area

Extra-curricular activities: Competitive games, military drill
Additional services: Alumni Association



32

ST. MARY’S SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF
2253 Main St., Buffalo, N. Y.
Principal, Sister M. Constantia
Established 1862. Present enrollment 116 boys, 137 girls in nursery,

elementary, high school and vocational courses. Deaf-blind and sight-
saving pupils are also accepted. All pupils admitted as provided by
law

Vocational training: Welding and mechanics, printing, repair, wood
finishing and spraying, sheet metal, woodworking, power machine oper-
ating, sewing, needlecraft, handicrafts and business

Vocational counselling: By vocational principal, principal, employment
officer and dean of girls, supplemented by exploratory and pre-vocational
courses

Extra-curricular activities: Scout Troops, social dancing, movies, Ship
Mate Club, Magic Hour Club, Mission Club, St. Joseph’s Club, St.
Anthony’s Club, St. Aloysius Club, Little Flower Club, Ever Faithful
Club, Fontgalland Club, Children of Mary Society, Holy Name Society

Additional services: In conjunction with Buffalo University offers courses
leading to a Bachelor’s Degree and a Certificate to Teach the Deaf. Free
audiometer tests given to anyone who requests them. Lip Reading
classes for adults and private instruction in Lip Reading for fee
arranged with teacher. Also operates summer home for homeless boys
and girls. St. Mary’s-on-the-Lake for girls and St. Joseph’s-on-the-Lake
for boys



33

RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS FOR THE DEAF-BLIND
The State pays these schools for the education and maintenance of blind

deaf New York State children.

NEW YORK INSTITUTE FOR THE EDUCATION OF THE BLIND,
DEPARTMENT OF THE DEAF-BLIND

999 Pelham Parkway, New York City
Principal, Dr. M. E. Frampton
Established 1937. Present enrollment eight girls. Pupils are taught by the

combined hearing aid, manual and speech reading methods. New York
State pupils are admitted who are eligible under law for both blind and
deaf schools

ST. MARY’S SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF, DEPARTMENT OF THE DEAF
BLIND

2253 Main St., Buffalo, N. Y.
Principal, Sister M. Constantia
Present enrollment two children. New York State pupils are admitted who

are eligible under law for both blind and deaf schools

PRIVATE SCHOOLS FOR THE DEAF
All tuition and fees must be paid by the parent or guardian

CLEARY ORAL SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF
Lake Ronkonkoma, Long Island
An oral school for the deaf accepting normal deaf children who have not

attended schools where the manual method is used
Tuition rate, $500 per year

WRIGHT ORAL SCHOOL

124 East End Ave., New York City
A pure oral school maintaining primary, intermediate and high school

departments for acoustically handicapped children with normal men-
tality

Tuition rates: Residential, $1,600 per year; day, $850 per year; nursery,
$450 per year, one-half day

MANHASSETT BAY SCHOOL

Port Washington, Long Island
This private school provides special training for deaf children in a

progressive, private school for children with normal hearing. A teacher
specially trained to teach the deaf gives instruction in speech and lip'reading and helps with class work where necessary



34

PRIVATE SCHOOLS OF LIP READING
Tuition and fees must be paid by the pupil. Further information can

be obtained from the school.

FRANK A. TABER SCHOOL OF LIP READING FOR ADULTS
Classes at Y.W.C.A., 610 Lexington Ave., New York City; Y.M.C.A., 8925

Parsons Blvd., Jamaica, L. L; Y.W.C.A., 301 East Kingsbridge Road,
Bronx, N. Y.

Also private lessons

NITCHIE SCHOOL OF LIP READING
342 Madison Ave., New York City
(Murray Hill 2-6423)
Private lessons, classes, home study course in Lip Readiii

PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER
622 West 126th St., New York City
For clinic patients only

ST. MARY’S SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF
2253 Main St., Buffalo, N. Y.
Private lessons, classes

STUDIO OF LIP READING
Miss Jane B. Walker, Women’s University Club
Hotel Biltmore, New York City
Private lessons, classes



35

STATE DEPARTMENT SERVICES

State Education Department

HEALTH AND PHYSICAL EDUCATION DIVISION
Director, Dr. Hiram A. Jones
State Education Building, Albany, N. Y.
Among other duties concerning the health and physical education of

school children, this division of the State Education Department, through
its Bureau of Health Service, serves in a supervisory and advisory
capacity in the conservation of hearing program. Activities covered
include audiometer testing and approved medical and educational follow-
up of children who have a hearing loss. All children with a hearing
loss of 20 decibels or more in either one or both ears should be reported
to this division on specially prepared blanks

VOCATIONAL AND EXTENSION DIVISION

Associate Commissioner and Acting Assistant Commissioner, Lewis A. Wilson

PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED CHILDREN’S BUREAU
Chief, Joseph J. Endres
The Physically Handicapped Children’s Bureau located in the Division of

Vocational and Extension Education functions as follows: Supervising
and directing educational activities available through the physically
handicapped children’s laws; establishing special classes, home and
bedside teaching, arranging transportation, tuition or maintenance for
physically handicapped children; development of training courses for
teachers of physically handicapped children in co-operation with the
Teacher Education Division; recording and approving of educational
orders and auditing all State aid accounts; reporting children over 16
years of age to the Rehabilitation Bureau; the administration and
supervision of all educational activities for the deaf and blind

REHABILITATION DIVISION

Director, Lewis A. Wilson, Associate Commissioner of Education
State Education Building, Albany, N. Y.
The Rehabilitation Division was established in 1921 for the service of

disabled persons who find their handicap an obstacle in earning a living.
Such disability may be the result of accident, injury, disease or defect
from birth. The service rendered is free of charge. The division not
only retrains those with previous work experience but it also trains
young persons who have received no vocational training and who have
never worked. The division also makes job adjustments for those who
are not susceptible of training

All physically handicapped persons residing in the State of New York who
are citizens of the United States or who have declared their intention of
becoming citizens and who have been domiciled within the State for one
year or more, are entitled to the services of the division, except the
following: Aged or specially helpless persons, blind persons under the
care of the State Commission for the Blind, persons in State institutions
or confined in correctional or penal institutions, epileptic or feeble-
minded persons, children under 14 years of age or any persons considered
by the Division not to be susceptible of rehabilitation

Physically handicapped should apply to the nearest oflSce of the division.
The offices are:



36

ALBANY DISTRICT
Director, James A. Pisarri, Room 310-A, State Education Building, Albany,

N. Y.
Counties of Albany, Clinton, Columbia, Delaware, Dutchess, Essex,

Franklin, Fulton, Greene, Hamilton, Montgomery, Orange, Otsego,
Putnam, Rensselaer, Saratoga, Schenectady, Schoharie, Sullivan, Ulster,
Warren, Washington

BUFFALO DISTRICT
Director, Rufus Jarnagin, State Office Building, 65 Court St., Buffalo, N. Y
Counties of Allegany, Cattaraugus, Chautauqua, Erie, Genesee, Niagara,

Orleans, Wyoming

NEW YORK DISTRICT
Director, Frederic 6. Elton, State Office Building, 80 Centre St., New York

City
Counties of Bronx, Kings, Nassau, New York, Queens, Richmond, Rock-

land, Suffolk, Westchester

ROCHESTER DISTRICT
Director, Leslie S. Wood, 709 Terminal Building, Rochester, N., Y.
Counties of Broome, Chemung, Livingston, Monroe, Ontario, Schuyler,

Seneca, Steuben, Tioga, Wayne, Yates

SYRACUSE DISTRICT
Director, Arthur E. Jones, Hills Building, Syracuse, N. Y.
Counties of Cayuga, Chenango, Cortland, Herkimer, Jefferson, Lewis,

Madison, Oneida, Onondaga, Oswego, St. Lawrence, Tompkins

State Labor Department
STATE EMPLOYMENT SERVICE

Main office and information service at 112 State St. (Room 1315),
Albany, N. Y. There is no special bureau for the hard of hearing and
deaf. Through the Handicapped Division free employment service is
given to hard of hearing and deaf men and women. Handicapped persons
should apply to the nearest office, if possible to the offices marked by
asterisks because these offices have special interviewers for handicapped
persons. The offices are listed as follows:

Place Office Address Manager
Albany 40 Steuben St Elmer H. Neuman
Amsterdam 39 Market St Hubert A. Blodgett
Auburn 108 Genessee St J. Russell Terpening
Batavia 109 Main St Earl C. Wiltsie
Binghamton 34 Chenengo St Michael T. Foley

•Bronx, Borough of 349 East 149th St L. B. Griffith
2592 Frisby Ave J. J. Fletcher, acting
2382 Grand Concourse Robert F. Green
3510 White Plains Ave R. Boyce
400 East Fordham Rd W. Lee Thorne
1093 Southern Blvd Ruth Cohen

•Brooklyn, Borough of.... 51 Nassau Ave Frances Ross
5419 Myrtle Ave L. Frances Phillips165 Joralemon St George E. Merrell
512 86th St Henry L. Seaman5002 Church Ave Beatrice R. Harron
1490 Pitkin Ave George B. Seyfarth
937 Kings Highway Frank Pollatsek
1818 86th St A. German

• These offices have special interviewers for handicapped persons.



37

STATE EMPLOYMENT SERVICE—Concluded:
Place Office Address Manager

•Buffalo 403 Main St. (Commercial) Carman Tyner
51 Erie St. (Industrial) Herbert A. Helwig

Central Units N. Y. City. 87 Madison Ave Eleanor H. Park
Cohoes 15 Seneca St William J. Dwyer
Cortland 14 Groton Ave James R. Joiner
Dansville 154 Main St Edwin Spong
Dunkirk 65 East Fourth St Francis T. Sheey
Elmira 219 East Church St Webster W. Eaton
Fulton 210 Cayuga St Francis H. Robargo
Geneva 22 Seneca St L. R. W. Van Etten
Glen Cove 50 Glen St Maurice Rollins
Glens Falls 21 Bay St John M. Wever
Gloversville 63 North Main St Gerard B. Heckler
Hempstead 79 Washington Ave Lester M. Cooley
Herkimer 102 Green St Stephen Sheridan
Hornell 40 Broadway Paul B. McMahon
Hudson 724 Warren St Clara H. Howard
Ithaca 121 East Seneca St Benjamin G. Berry
Jamestown 113 East Third St Charles L. Pinch
Kingston 234 Pair St Kenneth A. Simpson
Little Falls 500 Main St. John T. Manion
Lockport 2 Market St Vincent P. McDonnell

•Manhattan, Borough of.. 80 Lafayette St Thomas M. Marshall
259 West 14th St Henrietta Rothstein
124 East 28th St Homer DePasquale
2828 Broadway Joseph A. Rosenthal
103 East 125th St Edna W. Unger
200 West 135th St Carita V. Roane
2050 Amsterdam Ave Richard P. Kellogg

Massena 45 Main St Edgar Forrester
Middletown 15 King St DeWitt Garrison
Monticello 231 Broadway Robert Forsyth
Mt. Vernon 102 Stevens Ave Lucy E. White
Newark 138 Main St Paul J. Best
Newburgh 80 Broadway Anthony R. Nocton
New Rochelle 578 Main St Elvira Pollock
New York City (see Bronx, Brooklyn, Manhattan, Queens, Richmond).
Niagara Falls 220 First St T. Edward Russell
Norwich 29 North Broad St Grace B. Hovey
Nyack 85 South Broadway Charles B. Williams
Ogdensburg 319 State St Dari Nall
Olean 109 Laurens St James T. Fay
Oneida 230 Main St C. Albion Kenworthy
Oneonta 250 Main St Katherine Woodruff
Oswego 201 West First St Robert M. Petigrue
Patchogue 10 South Ocean Ave. John Lloyd
Peekskill 1031 Main St George Devlin, Acting
Plattsburgh 20 Marion St Arthur Dillon
Portchester 151 Westchester Ave Peter J. Raglan
Poughkeepsie 2 Washington St Lloyd H. Nichols

•Queens, Borough of 27—06 Bridge Plaza South, L. I..Edward E. Edelman39-01 Main St., Flushing Jane Rightor
90-02 161st St., Jamaica William Wilkinson1847 Mott Ave., Par Rockaway.. James R. MeCarten
123-05 Liberty Ave., Richmond

Hill Donald H. Belford
29-28 41st Ave., Long Island

City Herbert A. Howe
•Richmond, Borough of... 25 Hyatt St., St. George J. W. Brennan
�Rochester 65 Broad St Sumner H. Forward

155 West Main St Frederick J. Bell
Rockville Center 47 North Village Ave Thomas Madden
Rome 184 West Dominick St Donald D. Finlay
Saranac Lake 56 Main St ." Albert E. Flanigan
Saratoga Spa 376 Broadway Thomas S. Ryan
Schenectady 331 State St George P. Nahar

•Syracuse Chimes Building (Commercial).. Fred A. Christ
401 South State St. (Industrial).. Harold S. Pierce

Tarrytown 17 North Broadway Alvah R. Platt
Troy 258 Broadway Gwynne Ross
Utica 110 Genesee St Joseph B. Carey
Watertown Light and Power Building Logan L. Thomas
White Plains 169 Mamaroneck Ave Henry T. Sampson
Yonkers 20 South Broadway Thomas P. Duncan

* These offices have special interviewers for handicapped persons.



38

MEDICAL SERVICES

Ear, Nose and Throat Clinics

Clinics on this list are licensed by the State Board of Social Welfare.
Admission rules are made by each clinic, subject to approval of the State
Board of Social Welfare. All patients must apply to the clinic which has
the right to determine whether or not the patient can be admitted for advice
or treatment.

Many hospitals in the State, in addition to those listed as having ear,
nose and t'hroat clinics, provide medical and surgical service for ear, nose
and throat -disorders, but are not listed here because they do not provide the
service at*egxilar, stated times.

The data on New York City clinics is reprinted from Directory of Social
Agencies, New York 1940, by permission of Columbia University Press,

ALBANY HOSPITAL
New Scotland Ave., Albany, N. Y.
(Albany 2-4411)
Tuesday, Thursday, Saturday, 8:30-9:00 a.m.
By appointment only
Fee, adjijstable

AUBURN fjlTY HOSPITAL, OUT-PATIENT DEPARTMENT
17 Lansing St., Auburn, N. Y.
(Auburn 179)
Tuesday, Friday, 1-4 p.m.

Fee, free ‘

„

BADEN STREET DISPENSARY
160 Baden St., Rochester, N. Y.
(Stone 6817)
Monday, 9:00-12:00 A.H.
Fee, 25 cents

BEEKMAN STREET HOSPITAL
117 Beekman St., New York City
(Beekman 3-5300)
Monday, Wednesday, Friday, 3:30-4:30 P.M
Fee, 50 cents

BELLEVUE HOSPITAL, N. Y. C. DEPARTMENT OF HOSPITALS
First Ave. and East 26th St., New York City
(Caledonia 5-1133)
Daily, 9:00 a.m.-1:00 p.m., except Saturday

BETH DAVID HOSPITAL
1720-22 Second Ave., New York City
(Atwater 9-2600)
Daily, 2:00-3:00 P.M.
Pee, 50 cents; revisit, 30 cents

BETH-EL HOSPITAL
98th St. and Ave. A, Brooklyn, N. Y.
(Minnesota 9-9000)
Daily, except Saturday, 1:00 p.m.
Pee, 25 cents



39

BETH ISRAEL HOSPITAL
323 East 16th St., New York City
(Algonquin 4-4700)
Daily, 1:00 P.M.
Fee, 25 cents

BETH MOSES HOSPITAL
Pulaski St. and Stuyvesant Ave., Brooklyn, N. Y.
(Foxcroft 9-0700)
Daily, 1:00-2:30 P.M.
Fee, 50 cents

BLOOMINGDALE CLINIC
225 West 99th St., New York City
(Academy 2-2700)
Tuesday, Thursday, 2:00 P.M.
Fee, 25 cents

BOOTH MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, THE WILLIAM
314 East 15th St,, New York City
(Algonquin 4-2470)
Monday, Friday, 3:00-4:00 p.m.
Fee, $1.

BROAD STREET HOSPITAL
129 Broad St., New York City
(Bowling Green 9-3030)
Daily, 2:00-4:00 p.m.; Saturday, 9:00-10:00 a.m.
Fee, 50 cents; revisit, 25 cents

BRONX EYE AND EAR INFIRMARY
321 East Tremont Ave., Bronx, N. Y.
(Tremont 8-2600)
Daily, 1:00-3:00 p.m.
Fee, 50 cents; revisit, 25 cents

BRONX HOSPITAL, THE
Fulton Ave. and East 169th St., Bronx, N. Y.
(Jerome 7-1900)
Daily, 1:00-3:00 P.M.
Fee, 25 cents

BROOKLYN EYE AND EAR HOSPITAL
29 Greene Ave., Brooklyn, N. Y.
(Sterling 3-6800)
Daily, 1:00-3:00 P.M.
Fee, 50 cents; revisit, 25 cents

The New York League for the Hard of Hearing, Inc.
480 Lexington Ave., New York City
(Wickersham 2-1853)
Maintains a hearing conservation clinic at Brooklyn Eye and Ear Hospital
Thursday, 1:00 P.M,
Fee, 50 cents; revisit, 25 cents

BROOKLYN HOME FOR BLIND, CRIPPLED AND DEFECTIVE CHILDREN
St. Charles Orthopedic Hospital
277 Hicks St., Brooklyn, N, Y.
(Main 4-1711)
Friday, 12:30 p.m.
By appointment only
Fee, 50 cents



40

BROOKLYN HOSPITAL, THE
164 Ashland Place, Brooklyn, N. Y.
(Nevins 8-2900)
Daily, 12 noon
Fee, 50 cents

BUFFALO COLUMBUS HOSPITAL, OUT-PATIENT DEPARTMENT
310 Niagara St., Buffalo, N. Y.
(Washington 1312, Ext. 22)

Monday, 3:30 P.M.
Fee, free

BUFFALO EYE AND EAR INFIRMARY AND WETTLAUFER CLINIC.
INC.

52 Maple St., Buffalo, N. Y.
(Clinton 8355)
Daily, except Saturday, 2:00 p.m.
Fee, 50 cents where possible

BUFFALO GENERAL HOSPITAL
100 High St., Buffalo, N. Y.
(Garfield 2424)
Monday, Wednesday, Friday, 12:30 p.m.
Fee, 75 cents; revisit, 50 cents

BUSHWICK HOSPITAL
Putnam and Howard Aves., Brooklyn, N. Y.
(Foxcroft 9-7200)
Monday, Wednesday, Friday, 2:00 p.m.
Fee, 50 cents

CALEDONIAN HOSPITAL
132 Parkside Ave., Brooklyn, N. Y.
(Buckminister 2-6100)
Thursday, 1:00 P.M.
Fee, 50 cents

CHARITY EYE, EAR AND THROAT HOSPITAT
691-693 Ellicott St., Buffalo, N. Y.
(Washington 7508)
Daily, 1:00-4:00 P.M
Fee, adjustable

CHILDREN’S HOSPITAL DISPENSARY
130 Hodge Ave., Buffalo, N. Y.
(Grant 5100)
Monday, Thursday, 12:30 p.m.; Saturday, 9:00 a.m.
Fee, 10 and 25 cents

CHURCH CHARITY FOUNDATION CLINIC
St. John’s Hospital
480 Herkimer St., New York City
(President 4-2500)
Tuesday, Thursday, 1:00-2:00 p.m.
Fee, 50 cents



41

CITY HOSPITAL DISPENSARY, N.Y.C., DEPARTMENT OF HOSPITALS
220 East 59th St,, New York City
(Wickersham 2-4540)
Tuesday, Thursday, 1:00 p.m.

COHOES HOSPITAL
221 Main St., Cohoes, N. Y.
(Cohoes 1200)
Wednesday, 8:30 a.m.
Fee, free

COLUMBUS HOSPITAL
226 East 20th St., New York City
(Gramercy 5-2400)
Daily 2:00-3:00 P.M.
Fee, 25 cents

COLUMBUS HOSPITAL EXTENSION
457 West 163rd St., New York City
(Washington Heights 7-2600)
Daily, except Saturday, 2:00-4:00 p.m
Fee, 50 cents; revisit, 25 cents

COMMUNITY HOSPITAL IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.
8 St. Nicholas Ave., New York City
(Edgecomb 4-0030)
Tuesday, Thursday, 10:00 a.m.
Fee, 50 cents; revisit, 25 cents

CONEY ISLAND HOSPITAL, DEPARTMENT OF HOSPITALS

Ocean Pkwy. and Ave. 2, Brooklyn, N. Y.
(Sheepshead 3-1140)
Monday, Wednesday, Friday, 1:30-3:30 p.m.

CUMBERLAND HOSPITAL, DEPARTMENT OF HOSPITALS
39 Auburn PI., Brooklyn, N. Y.
(Cumberland 6-1880)
Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Friday, 1:00-2:30 p.m.

DAY HOME CHILD WELFARE CLINIC

1600 Seventh Ave., Troy, N. Y.
(Troy 4916)
Friday, 10:00-11:00 a.m.
Fee, 10 cents

DOBBS FERRY HOSPITAL

Ashford Ave., Dobbs Ferry, N. Y.
(Dobbs Ferry 530-531)
Wednesday, 1:00 P.M.
Fee, 50 cents

EAST NEW YORK DISPENSARY
131 Watkins St., Brooklyn, N. Y.
(Dickens 2-2389)
Daily, 1:00-3:00 P.M.
Fee, 30 cents; revisit, 20 cents



42

EDWARD J. MEYER MEMORIAL CLINIC
Buffalo, Dispensary No. 2
462 Grider St., Buffalo, N. Y.
(Huguenot 3760)
Daily, 9:00-12:00 A.M.
Fee, 75 cents

EDWARD J. MEYER MEMORIAL CLINIC
Buffalo Dispensary No. 4
175 Swan St., Buffalo, N. Y.
(Washington 1275)
Wednesday, 9:30 A.M.
Fee, free

ELIZABETH A. HORTON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, INC
60 Prospect Ave., Middletown, N. Y.
(3121)
Monday, 10:00 A.M.
Fee, 25 cents

ELLIS HOSPITAL
Nott St. and Rosa Rd., Schenectady, N. Y,
(4-8401, Ext. 211)
Tuesday, 10 a.m.
Pee, free

EMERGENCY HOSPITAL
108 Pine St., Buffalo, N. Y.
(Washington 2703)
Monday, Wednesday, Friday, 2:00-4:00 p.m.; Tuesday, Thursday, Saturday,

9:00-11:00 a.m.
Fee, adjustable

EVANGELICAL DEACONESS HOSPITAL
623 Chauncy St., Brooklyn, N. Y.
(Glenmore 5-5115)
Tuesday, Thursday, 10:30 A.M.
Fee, 50 cents

FIFTH AVENUE HOSPITAL, THE
See New York Medical College
Flower and Fifth Avenue Hospitals

FLOWER HOSPITAL
See New York Medical College
Flower and Fifth Avenue Hospitals

FLUSHING HOSPITAL AND DISPENSARY
44-14 Parsons’ Blvd., Flushing, N. Y.
(Flushing 9-2000)
Tuesday, Thursday, 3:00 P.M.
Fee, 50 cents

FORDHAM HOSPITAL, DEPARTMENT OF HOSPITALS
Southern Blvd. and Crotona Ave., Bronx, N, Y.
(Sedgwick 3-4800)
Monday, Wednesday, Friday, 9:00 a.m.



43

FRENCH HOSPITAL
330 West 30th St., New York City
(Lackawanna 4-3060)
Monday, Tuesday, Thursday, Friday, 1:00 p.m.
Fee, 50 cents

GENESEE HOSPITAL, THE
224 Alexander St., Rochester, N. Y,
(Monroe 1870)

Fee, 50 cents

GOOD SAMARITAN DISPENSARY, THE
75 Essex St., New York City
(Drydock 4-3030)
Daily, 9:30-11:30 a.m.
Fee, 50 cents

GOUVERNEUR HOSPITAL, DEPARTMENT OF HOSPITALS
Gouverneur Slip, New York City
(Drydock 4-2710)
Daily, 1:00 P.M.; Saturday, 11:00 a.m.
Refer clinic

GRASSLANDS HOSPITAL
Valhalla, N. Y.
(Elmsford 8500)
Monday, Friday, 1:00 p.m
Fee, free

GREEN POINT HOSPITAL, DEPARTMENT OF HOSPITALS
Kingsland and Skillman Aves., Brooklyn, N. Y.
(Evergreen 7-3010)
Monday, Wednesday, Friday, 1:00 P.M.

The New York League for the Hard of Hearing, Inc.
480 Lexington Ave., New York City
(Wickersham 2-1853)
Maintains a hearing conservation clinic at
Green Point Hospital
Tuesday, 1:00 p.m.

HARBOR HOSPITAL, INC.
2265 Cropsey Ave., Brooklyn, N. Y.
(Mayflower 9-8100)

Tuesday, Thursday, Saturday, 3:00-4:00 p.m.
Fee, 50 cents; revisit, 25 cents

HARLEM EYE AND EAR HOSPITAL
2099 Lexington Ave., New York City
(Lehigh 4-5060)
Daily, 2:00-3:30 P.M.
Fee, 25 cents

HARLEM HOSPITAL, DEPARTMENT OF HOSPITALS
11 West 136th St., New York City
(Edgecomb 4-2000)
Daily, except Saturday, 12:00-2:30 p.m.



44

HEALTH CENTER
508 Union St., Schenectady, N. Y.
(4-8212)
Monday, Friday, 10:00-11:00 a.m.
Fee, free

HIGHLAND HOSPITAL
South Ave. and Bellevue Dr., Rochester, N. Y.
(Monroe 7000)
Monday, 10:30 A.M.
Fee, Rochester residents, 50 cents; revisits, 25 cents; out-of-town patients,

$1, revisits, 50 cents

HOSPITAL FOR JOINT DISEASES
45 East 123rd St., New York City
(Lehigh 4-5500)
Daily, 9:00-10:00 A.M.
Fee, free to 50 cents

HOSPITAL FOR THE RUPTURED AND CRIPPLED
(See New York Society for the Relief of the Ruptured and Crippled, New

York City)

ISRAEL ZION HOSPITAL
4802 Tenth Ave., Brooklyn, N. Y.
(Windsor 6-9700)
Daily, 1:00 P.M.
Fee, 50 cents, revisit, 25 cents

JAMAICA HOSPITAL, THE
Van Wyck and 89th Aves., Jamaica, N. Y.
(Jamaica 6-7500)
Monday, Wednesday, 10:00 a.m.
Fee, 60 cents

JEWISH HOSPITAL OF BROOKLYN, THE
Prospect PI. and Classon Ave., Brooklyn, N. Y.
(Prospect 9-3900)
Daily, except Saturday, 1:00-3:00 p.m.
Fee, 50 cents; revisit, 25 cents

JEWISH MEMORIAL HOSPITAL DISPENSARY
Broadway and 196th St., New York City
(Lorraine 7-3600)
Monday, Wednesday, Friday, 2:00-4:00 p.m.
Fee, 50 cents; revisit, 25 cents

KINGS COUNTY HOSPITAL, DEPARTMENT OF HOSPITALS
451 Clarkson Ave., Brooklyn, N. Y.
(Ingersoll 2-4000)
Tuesday, Thursday, 1:00-2:00 p.m.

KNICKERBOCKER HOSPITAL
70 Convent Ave., New York City
(Audubon 3-4900)
Daily, except Saturday, 1:00-3:00 P.M.
Fee, 25 cents



45

LAWRENCE HOSPITAL
West Pondfield Rd., Bronxville, N. Y.
(Bronxville 6000)
Monday, 9:00 a.m.
Fee, 25 cents

LEBANON HOSPITAL
Westchester, Cauldwell and Trinity Aves., Bronx, N. Y.
(Melrose 5-3285)
Daily, 2:00-4:00 p.m.
Fee, 25 cents or free

LENOX HILL HOSPITAL
Park Ave. and 76th St., New York City
(Butterfield 8-5500)
Daily, except Saturday, 1:00 p.m.

Fee, 50 cents, refer clinic
LINCOLN HOSPITAL, DEPARTMENT OF HOSPITALS

399 Concord Ave., Bronx, N. Y.
(Melrose 5-7300)
Monday, Wednesday, Friday, 12:30-2:00 p.m.

LONG ISLAND COLLEGE HOSPITAL
Henry and Amity Sts., Brooklyn, N. Y.
(Main 4-4000)
Daily, 1:00-3:00 p.m.
Fee, 50 cents

LUTHERAN HOSPITAL
22 Junius St., Brooklyn, N. Y.
(Dickens 2-2100)
Daily, 8:00-9:00 A.M.
Fee, 25 cents

LUTHERAN HOSPITAL OF MANHATTAN
341 Convent Ave., New York City
(Edgecomb 4-8000)
Monday, Wednesday, Friday, 3:00 p.m.
Fee, 50 cents

MANHATTAN EYE, EAR AND THROAT HOSPITAL
210 East 64th St., New York City
(Rhinelander 4-7860)
Daily, 1:00-3:00 P.M.
Fee, 50 cents; revisit, 25 and 50 cents

The New York League for the Hard of Hearing, Inc.
480 Lexington Ave., New York City
(Wickersham 2-1853)
Maintains an otological clinic for the study and prevention of diseases

of the ear at
Manhattan Eye, Ear and Throat Hospital
Tuesday, Thursday, Saturday, 1:30 p.m.
Fee, 50 cents; revisit, 25 and 50 cents

MARY IMMACULATE HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
152-11 89th Ave., Jamaica, N. Y.
(Jamaica 6-6400)
Tuesday, Friday, 3-4 p.m.
Fee, 50 cents, refer clinic



46

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
161 North Pearl St., Albany, N. Y.
(Albany 4-9141)
Monday, 8 a.m.
Fee, adjustable

MERCY HOSPITAL
1365 Abbott Rd, Buffalo, N. Y,
(Triangle 5000)
Monday, 9 a.m.
Fee, free

METHODIST HOSPITAL
506 Sixth St., Brooklyn, N. Y.
(South 8-6000)
Daily, except Saturday, 12:30-2:00 p.m.
Fee, 50 cents

METROPOLITAN HOSPITAL DISPENSARY, DEPARTMENT OF HOS-
PITAL

430 East 88th St., New York City
(Sacramento 2-4667)
Tuesday, Friday 1-2:30 P.M.

MIDTOWN HOSPITAL
309 East 49th St., New York City
(Eldorado 5-6490)
Daily, 1:00-3:00 p.m.
Tuesday, Thursday, Saturday, 10:00-11:00 A.M.; Monday, Thursday, 5:30-

6:30 P.M.
Fee, 40 cents; revisit, 15 cents

MILLARD FILLMORE HOSPITAL
875 Lafayette St., Buffalo, N. Y.
(Lincoln 6180)
Daily, except Saturday, 2:30-5:00 P.M.
Fee, free

MORRISANIA HOSPITAL, DEPARTMENT OF HOSPITALS
168th St. and Walton Ave., Bronx, N. Y.
(Jerome 6-3400)
Adults, Tuesday, Thursday, 1:00-2:00 P.M.
Children, Saturday, 9:00-10:00 a.m.
Refer clinics

MOTHER CABRINI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
611 Edgecomb Ave., New York City
(Washington Heights 7-2600)
Daily, except Saturday, 2:00-4:00 p.m.
Fee, 50 cents, revisit, 25 cents

MOUNT SINAI HOSPITAL, THE
Madison Ave. and 100th St., New York City
(Atwater 9-2000)
Daily, 1:00 p.m.
Fee, 25 cents or free



MT. VERNON HOSPITAL
North Seventh Ave., Mt. Vernon. N. Y.
(Oakwood 9700)
Tuesday, 8:00 a.m.
Fee, 75 cents

NEW ROCHELLE HOSPITAL
Guion PI., New Rochelle, N. Y.
(New Rochelle 3400)
Monday, Friday, 1:00 p.m.
Fee, 25 cents

NEW YORK ASSOCIATION FOR THE BLIND
Lighthouse Eye Clinic
114 East 60th St., New York City
(Eldorado 5-1793)
Monday, Friday, 4:00-5:00 p.m.
Fee, $1.00; revisit, 50 cents
Refer clinic

NEW YORK DISPENSARY, THE
34 Spring St., New York City
(Canal 6-4220)
Daily, 10:30 a.m.-1:00 p.m.
Fee, 25 cents
Evening clinic, Monday, Thursday, 4:30-6:30 p.m.
Fee, 50 cents

NEW YORK EYE AND EAR INFIRMARY
218 Second Ave., New York City
(Grammercy, 7-6040)
Daily, 1:00-3:00 P.M.
Fee, 50 cents

NEW YORK HOSPITAL
525 East 68th St., New York City
(Regent 4-6000)
Daily, except Saturday, 2:00-4:00 p.m.
By appointment only
Fee, 25 cents to $1.00

NEW YORK INFIRMARY FOR WOMEN AND CHILDREN
327 East 15th St., New York City
(Stuyvesant 9-7703)
Monday, Wednesday, Thursday, Friday, 9:00-10:00 a.m.
Fee, 75 cents; revisit, 50 cents

NEW YORK LEAGUE FOR THE HARD OF HEARING, INC.
See Manhattan Eye, Ear and Throat Hospital, Brooklyn Eye and Ear Hos-

pital and Green Point Hospital

NEW YORK MEDICAL COLLEGE, FLOWER AND FIFTH AVENUE HOS-
PITALS

1 East 105th St., New York City
(Lehigh 4-3300)
Daily, except Saturday, 2:00-4:00 p.m.
Fee, 25 cents; revisit, 10 cents



48

NEW YORK OPHTHALMIC HOSPITAL

1 East 105th St., New York City
(Lehigh 4-3300)
Daily, 2:00-4:00 P.M.
Fee, 25 cents; revisit, 10 cents
201 East 23rd St., New York City
(Algonquin 4-7029)
Daily, 9:00-11:00 a.m.
Fee, 25 cents; revisit, 10 cents

NEW YORK POLYCLINIC MEDICAL SCHOOL AND HOSPITAL

345 West 50th St., New York City
(Columbus 5-8000)
Daily 1:00-3:00 P.M.
Fee, 50 cents

NEW YORK POST-GRADUATE MEDICAL SCHOOL AND HOSPITAL

303 East 20th St., New York City
(Grammercy 5-7080)
Daily 9:00-11:00 A.M.; 1:00-3:00 P.M.
Fee, adults, 50 cents; children, 25 cents

NEW YORK SOCIETY FOR THE RELIEF OF THE RUPTURED AND
CRIPPLED

321 East 42nd St., New York City
(Murray Hill 4-3100)
Tuesday, Friday, 12:30-2:00 P.M.
Fee, $1; rivisit, 50 cents

NEW YORK UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF MEDICINE
463 First Ave., New York City
(Ashland 4-1800)
Daily, except Saturday, 1:00-3:00 p.m.; Friday, 5:00-7:00 p.m
Fee, 50 cents

NORTH EASTERN DISPENSARY, CITY OF NEW YORK
222 East 59th St., New York City
(Wickersham 2-5749)
Daily, 2:00-3:30 P.M.
Fee, 10 to 30 cents

NORTH WESTERN DISPENSARY, THE
403 West 36th St., New York City
(Medallion 3-0158)
Monday, Wednesday, Friday, 1:00-3:00 p.m.
Fee, adults, 50 cents; children, 25 cents
Revisit, 25 cents

NORTHERN DISPENSARY OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK
165 Waverly PL, New York City
(Chelsea 2-5549)
Monday, Thursday, 9:00-11:00 a.m.
Fee, 50 cents; revisit, 25 cents



49

OCEAN HILL MEMORIAL HOSPITAL AND DISPENSARY
343 Ralph Ave., Brooklyn, N. Y.
(Jefferson 3-0947)
Daily, except Friday, 1:00-2:30 p.m.
Fee, 25 cents

OUR LADY OF VICTORY DISPENSARY
Ridge Rd., Lackawanna, N. Y.
(Woodlawn 1234)
Wednesday, 10:00-11:00 a.m.
Fee, free

QUEENS GENERAL HOSPITAL, DEPARTMENT OF HOSPITALS
8268 164th St., Jamaica, N. Y.
(Jamaica 6-8600)
Tuesday, Thursday, 1:00 p.m.

Refer clinic

ROCHESTER GENERAL HOSPITAL, OUT-PATIENT DEPARTMENT
501 Main St. West, Rochester, N. Y.
(Main 2660)
Tuesday, Saturday, 8:30-12:00 noon
Fee, 25 cents

ROOSEVELT HOSPITAL, THE
436 West 59th St., New York City
(Columbus 5-2340, ext. 127)
Monday, Tuesday, Thursday, Friday, 1:00 p.m.
Fee, 50 cents; revisit, 25 cents

ST. AGNES HOSPITAL
North St., White Plains, N. Y.
(White Plains 4000)
Tuesday, 1:30 p.m.
Fee, free

ST. CATHERINE’S HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
Ten Eyck St. at Bushwick Ave., Brooklyn, N. Y.
(Evergreen 8-7400)
Monday, Wednesday, Friday, 1:00 p.m.
Fee, 25 cents

ST. CLARE’S HOSPITAL, INC.
415 West 51st St., New York City
(Columbus 5-3275)
Saturday, 9 a.m.
Fee, 25 cents

ST. JOHN’S HOSPITAL
75 Albany Ave., Brooklyn, N. Y.
(President 4-2500)
Tuesday, Thursday, 1:00-2:00 P.M.
Fee, 50 cents; revisit, 25 cents

ST. JOHN’S HOSPITAL
480 Herkimer St., Brooklyn, N. Y.
See Church Charity Foundation of Long Island



50

ST. JOHN’S LONG ISLAND CITY HOSPITAL
Jackson Ave. at 12th St., Far Rockaway, N. Y.
(Stillwell 4-6310)
Daily, 10:00-11:30 a.m.
Fee, 50 cents, revisit, 25 cents

ST. JOHN’S RIVERSIDE HOSPITAL YONKERS
See Sherman Memorial Dispensary

ST. LUKE’S HOSPITAL
421 West 113th St., New York City
(Cathedral 8-7000)
Monday, Tuesday, Thursday, Friday, 1:00-2:30 p.m.
Fee, 50 cents

ST. LUKE’S HOSPITAL
70 Dubois St., Newburgh, N. Y.
(Newburgh 4400)
Friday, 4:00-5:00 p.m.
Fee, adjustable

ST. JOSEPH’S HOSPITAL
327 Broadway, Far Rockaway, N. Y.

(Far Rockaway 7-8300)
Thursday, 10:00 a.m.
Fee, 50 cents

ST. MARY’S HOSPITAL OF THE CITY OF BROOKLYN, THE
1298 St. Marks Ave., Brooklyn, N. Y.
(President 4-3600)
Monday, Wednesday, Friday, 2:30 p.m.
Fee, 50 cents

ST. MARY’S HOSPITAL, OUT-PATIENT DEPARTMENT
West Main St., Rochester, N. Y.
(Genesee 1)
Tuesday, Friday, 9:00 A.M.
Fee, 50 cents; revisit, 25 cents

ST. VINCENT’S HOSPITAL
7-15 Seventh Ave., New York City
(Grammercy 7-4050)
Daily, except Saturday, 2:00-3:00 p.m.
Fee, 50 cents, 25 cents and free

ST. VINCENT’S HOSPITAL OF THE BOROUGH OF RICHMOND
335 Bard Ave., West New Brighton, N. Y.
(Gilbraltar 2-5100)
Tuesday, 1:00 p.m.; Saturday, 9:00 A.M.
Fee, 50 cents

SAMARITAN HOSPITAL BROOKLYN
608 Fourth Ave., Brooklyn, N. Y.
(South 8-7400)
Tuesday, Saturday, 10:00 A.M.
Fee, 50 cents



51

SAMARITAN HOSPITAL DISPENSARY
Peoples and Burdett Aves, Troy, N. Y.
(Troy 2110)
Wednesday, Saturday, 9:00 a.m.
Fee, 25 cents

SEAMAN’S CHURCH INSTITUTE OF NEW YORK
25 South St., New York City
(Bowling Green 9-2710)
Daily, except Saturday, 1:30-4:30 p.m.
For merchant seamen

SHERMAN MEMORIAL DISPENSARY
ST. JOHN’S RIVERSIDE HOSPITAL

North Broadway and Ashburton Ave., Yonkers, N. Y
(Yonkers 2450)
Monday, Wednesday, Friday, 1:00-2:00 p.m.
Fee, 25 cents

SOCIETY OF THE NEW YORK HOSPITAL
See New York Hospital

STATEN ISLAND HOSPITAL, INC., THE
Castleton Ave., Tompkinsville, N. Y.
(Gibraltar 7-6000)
Tuesday, 1:00-2:00 p.m.
Fee, 50 cents, 25 cents and free

STRONG MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
260 Crittenden Blvd., Rochester, N. Y.
(Monroe 2000)
Daily, except Saturday, 10:30-12:00 noon
Fee, adults, 50 cents; children, 25 cents

STUYVESANT POLYCLINIC
137 Second Ave., New York City
(Orchard 4-0232)
Daily, 1:00-3:00 p.m.
Fee, 25 cents

SWEDISH HOSPITAL IN BROOKLYN, THE
Bedford Ave. and Dean St., Brooklyn, N, Y.
(Prospect 9-1300)
Tuesday, Thursday, 1:00-2:00 p.m.
Fee, 50 cents; revisit, 25 cents

SYDENHAM HOSPITAL DISPENSARY
343 West 123rd St., New York City
(Monument 2-0500)
Daily, 1:00 p.m.
Fee, 50 cents

SYRACUSE FREE DISPENSARY
610 East Fayette St., Syracuse, N. Y.
(6-2146)
Monday, Tuesday, Thursday, Friday, 1:30-3:30 p.m.
Fee, 10 cents



52

TARRYTOWN HOSPITAL
Wood Court, Tarrytown, N. Y.
(Tarrytown 2600)
Friday, 10:00 A.M.
Fee, free

TONSIL HOSPITAL, THE
153 East 62nd St., New York City
(Regent 4-4100)
Daily 11:00-12:00 noon; 3:00-4:00 P.M.
Fee, 50 cents

TROY HOSPITAL
Oakwood Ave., Troy, N. Y.
(Troy 1950)
Tuesday, Thursday, 8:30-9:30 A.M.
Fee, free

TRINITY HOSPITAL
1835 East New York Ave., Brooklyn, N. Y.
(Dickens 2-5200)
Daily, 2:00 P.M.
Fee, 25 cents

UNION HEALTH CENTRE
275 Seventh Ave., New York City
(Chelsea 3-2236)
Monday, Wednesday, 4:00-7:00 p.m.; Tuesday, Thursday, Friday, 5:00-

7:00 P.M. ; Saturday, 11:30-1:30 P.M.
For members of the International Garment Union and their families and

members of affiliated unions and their families

UNITED HOSPITAL
Boston Post Rd., Port Chester, N. Y.
(Port Chester 1260)
Tuesday, Friday, 2:00 p.m.
Fee, 25 cents

UNITY HOSPITAL
1545 St. Johns PL, Brooklyn, N. Y.
(President 4-5700)
Daily, 1:00-3:00 P.M.
Fee, 25 cents

UTICA DISPENSARY
406 Elizabeth St., Utica, N. Y.
(4-5177)
Thursday, 2:00 P.M.
Fee, adjustable

VANDERBILT CLINIC
West 168th St. and Broadway, New York City
(Wadsworth 3-2500)
Daily, except Saturday, 1:00-3:00 p.m.
Fee, $1.00; revisit, 50 cents

VASSAR BROTHERS HOSPITAL
Reade PI., Poughkeepsie, N. Y.
(Poughkeepsie 24)
Tuesday, Friday, 1:00-2:00 p.m.
Fee, 50 cents



53

WEST SIDE HOSPITAL AND DISPENSARY

446 West 43rd St., New York City
(Medallion 3-5520)
Tuesday, Thursday, Saturday, 2:00 p.m.

Fee, 25 cents

WHITE PLAINS HOSPITAL

41 East Post Rd., White Plains, N. Y.
(White Plains 4500)
Monday, Wednesday, 1:00 p.m.
Fee, 25 cents

WYCKOFF HEIGHTS HOSPITAL

142 St. Nicholas Ave., Brooklyn, N. Y.
(Hegeman 3-4500)
Monday, Thursday, 1:00-2:00 P.M.
Fee, 25 cents

YONKERS GENERAL HOSPITAL

127 Ashburton Ave., Yonkers, N. Y.
(Yonkers 2670)
Monday, Thursday, 10:00-11:00 a.m.; Wednesday, 2:00-3:00 p.m.; Tues-

day, Friday, 1:00-2:00 p.m.
Fee, 25 cents over age of 10; 10 cents under 11

TEACHER EDUCATION OPPORTUNITIES

Universities and Colleges
STATE TEACHER’S COLLEGE

Buffalo, N. Y.
Summer sessions only
Practicum for teachers of deaf or hard of hearing children

TEACHERS’ COLLEGE, COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY

New York City
Offers courses for teachers in the education of the deaf in co-operation with

Lexington School for Deaf
Offers courses for teachers in the education of the hard of hearing

UNIVERSITY OF BUFFALO, N. Y.
Offers courses for teachers of the deaf or hard of hearing in co-operation

with St. Mary’s School for the deaf

Special School
NITCHIE SCHOOL FOR LIP READING

342 Madison Ave., New York City
A private school chartered by the Board of Regents, offering a normal

course for teachers of Lip Reading to Adults



54

SERVICES OF RELIGIOUS NATURE

Church Services for the Deaf in the Sign Language or Manual
Alphabet

The central agency of each church referred us to missionaries and other
authorities in charge of the services from whom we obtained all of the infor-
mation described in this section.

Catholic
ST. BRIGID’S CHURCH

Linden St. and St. Nicholas Ave., Ridgewood, L. I.
Second and fourth Thursday of every month at 8:00 p.m.

ST. FRANCIS DE SALES CHAPEL FOR DEAF AND HARD OF HEARING
108 Franklin Street, Rochester, N. Y.
Masses every Sunday and Holydays. Other services that conform to the

liturgy of the church. Religious instruction for Catholic children attend-
ing Rochester School for the deaf

Hearing aid in confessional for those who can use it

ST. FRANCIS XAVIER’S CHURCH
30 West 16th St., New York City
First Sunday of the month at 3:30 p.m

ST. IGNATIUS’ CHURCH
Carroll St. and Rogers Ave., Brooklyn, N. Y.
Third Sunday of every month at 3:30 p.m.

ST. JOSEPH’S SCHOOL
Franklin St. and North Clinton Ave., Rochester, N. Y.
Holy Days at 7:30 a.m., every Sunday at 9:00 a.m.

ST. MARY’S CHAPEL
2253 Main St., Buffalo, N. Y.
Second Sunday of every month at 4:00 P.M.

ST. MICHAEL’S CHURCH
41st Ave. and Union St., Flushing, L. I.
Second and Fourth Sunday of every month at 4:00 p.m.

ST. PETER’S CHURCH
Hutton St. and 5th Ave., Troy, N. Y.
Third Sunday of every month at 4:30 p.m.

ST. PETER’S HALL
19 North Clover St., Poughkeepsie, N. Y.Third Sunday of every month



55

Jewish
BROOKLYN HEBREW ASSOCIATION OF THE DEAF

Hebrew Educational Society Building
564 Hopkinson Ave., Brooklyn, N. Y.
Every Friday at 8:30 p.m.

HEBREW ASSOCIATION OF THE DEAF
Temple Beth-El
1 East 65th St., New York City

Every Friday at 8:30 p.m.

Lutheran
EMMANUEL LUTHERAN CHURCH

177 South Ninth St., Brooklyn, N. Y.
First, third and fourth Sunday at 3:00 P.M.
Also by appointment at Poughkeepsie, Kingston and Westown

LUTHERAN MISSION FOR THE DEAF
Dodge & Ellicott, Buffalo, N. Y.
Second and fourth Tuesday of every month
For information address the pastor:

Rev. Theo. Frederking, 803 East 100th St., Cleveland, Ohio

LUTHERAN MISSION FOR THE DEAF
Benton & South Goodman, Rochester, N. Y.
Second or third Wednesday of every month
For information address the pastor:

Rev. Theo. Frederking, 803 East 100th St., Cleveland, Ohio

Protestant Episcopal
ALL SAINTS

Main St., Johnson City, N. Y.
Second Sunday at 9:00 a.m. or 3:00 p.m.

DIOCESAN HOUSE
237 North St., Buffalo, N. Y.
Usually first Sunday of every month at 10:30 a.m. or 7:30 p.m.

GRACE CHAPEL
Genesee St., Utica, N. Y.
Usually third Sunday of every month at 11:00 A.M

ST. ANN’S CHURCH FOR THE DEAF
511 West 148th St., New York City
Every Sunday at 3:00 p.m., occasional services at 11:00 a.m.

ST. AUGUSTINE’S
Second St., Ilion, N. Y.
Occasionally evening



56

ST. GEORGE’S CHURCH
North Ferry St., Schenectady, N. Y.
Usually second and fourth Sunday of every month at 11:00 a.m. or 7:30

P.M.

ST. JOHN’S CHURCH
Main St., Oneida, N. Y.
Occasionally

ST. LUKE’S CHURCH
North Main St., Jamestown, N. Y.
Occasionally in the evening

ST. LUKE’S CHURCH
South Fitzhugh St., Rochester, N. Y.
First Sunday of every month at 9:00 a.m. or 3:30 p.m

ST. MARK’S CHURCH
230 Adelphi St., Brooklyn, N. Y.
Second and fourth Sunday of every month at 3:00 p.m.

ST. MARK’S CHURCH

Elm St., Malone, N. Y.
Occasionally

ST. PAUL’S CHURCH

Lancaster St., Albany, N. Y.
Fourth Sunday of every month 9:00 a.m. and 3:00 P.M.

ST. PETER’S CHURCH
Geneva St., Geneva, N. Y.
Occasionally

ST. STEPHEN’S CHURCH
La Salle St., Niagara Falls, N. Y.
Occasionally in the evening

TRINITY CHURCH
North Main and Church Sts., Elmira, N. Y.
Quarterly on an average

TRINITY CHURCH
2nd Ave., Gloversville, N. Y.
Occasionally

TRINITY CHURCH
523 West Onondaga St., Syracuse, N. Y.
Usually second Sunday of every month at 10:30 a.m.

TRINITY CHURCH
Trinity PI., Watertown, N. Y.
Quarterly in the evening

ZION CHURCH
Washington and Liberty Sts., Rome, N. Y.
Third Sunday at 9:00 a.m. or 3:00 p.m.



57

Retreats for the Hard of Hearing
RETREAT FOR HARD OF HEARING MEN

Mount Manresa Retreat House, Rosebank, Staten Island, N. Y.
(Gibraltar 7-1269)
Conducts an annual retreat for men on or about July 12. Hearing aid

equipment is supplied by the Retreat House for this occasion. All hard
of hearing men are welcome, regardless of creed. Expenses are paid by
voluntary offering

RETREAT FOR HARD OF HEARING WOMEN
Convent of Mary Reparatrix
14 East 29th St., New York City
(ASHland 4-2257)
Conducts an annual retreat for women during Lent. Hearing aid equip-

ment is supplied at the convent for this occasion. Retreatants must be
recommended by a priest or a friend of the house. Non-Catholics are
welcome. Expenses are paid by voluntary offering

CITY COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN
164 West 46th St., New York City
(Bryant 9-2102)
Conducts classes in Bible study and religion for Jewish pupils attending

Public School No. 47, New York City, Monday, 2:30-3:30 p.m. Calvary
Parish House, 61 Gramercy Park, New York City

Churches Equipped with Hearing Aids for the Hard of Hearing

ALBANY AUBURN
Congregation Beth Emeth Temple
First Baptist Church
First Congregational Church
First Presbyterian Church
First Reformed Church
Fourth Presbyterian Church
Madison Avenue Reformed Church
Memorial Baptist Church
St. John’s Evangelical Lutheran

Church
St. Paul’s Evangelical Lutheran

Church
Third Reformed Church
West End Presbyterian Church

First Baptist Church
First Presbyterian Church
Second Baptist Church
Second Presbyterian Church

BABYLON
First Presbyterian Church

BALDWIN
Baldwin Methodist Episcopal

Church
St. Peter’s Evangelical Lutheran

Church

ALBION BALDWINSVILLE
Presbyterian ChurchAlbion Baptist Church

First Presbyterian Church

BAYSHOREAMITYVILLE
Methodist Episcopal ChurchFirst Methodist Episcopal Church

AMSTERDAM BEACON
First Presbyterian ChurchSecond Presbyterian Church



Churches etc.—Continued
BELMONT

Episcopal Church
St. Phillip’s Episcopal Church

BINGHAMTON
Chenango Methodist Episcopal

Church
Conklin Avenue Baptist Church
First Baptist Church
First Congregational Church
First Presbyterian Church
West Presbyterian Church

BLOOMING GROVE
Blooming Grove Congregational

Church

Brooklyn —Continued
Throop Avenue Presbyterian

Church
Tompkins Avenue Congregational

Church
Twelfth Street Reformed Church
Union Presbyterian Church of

Bayridge
Wartburg Lutheran Home

BUFFALO
Bethany United Evangelical

Church
Central Park Methodist Episcopal

Church
Christ Lutheran Church
Church of the Atonement
Concordia Lutheran Church
Delaware Avenue Baptist Church
Emmaus Lutheran Church
First Evangelical Lutheran Church
First Presbyterian Church
Holy Trinity Church
Holy Trinity Lutheran Church
Lafayette Avenue Presbyterian

Church
Masten Park Baptist Church
North Presbyterian Church
Pilgrim Congregational Church
Pilgrim’s Evangelical Church
Richmond Avenue Methodist

Church
Riverside United Presbyterian

Church
St. John’s Evangelical Lutheran

Church
St. Luke’s Evangelical Church
St. Paul’s and St. Mark’s Church
St. Paul’s Cathedral
South Presbyterian Church
Unitarian Church
Westminister Church

BREWSTER
Presbyterian Church

BRIDGEHAMPTON
First Presbyterian Church

BROOKLYN
All Souls Universalist Clmrch
Arlington Avenue Presbyterian

Church
Bethlehem Evangelical Lutheran

Church
Borough Park Presbyterian Church
Central Presbyterian Church
Church of Our Saviour
Church of the Holy Apostles
Clinton Avenue Congregational

Church
Duryea Presbyterian Church
Emmanuel Baptist Church
First Reformed Church
Flatbush Congregational Church
Flatbush Presbyterian Church
Grace Methodist Episcopal Church
Immanuel Lutheran Church
Lafayette Avenue Presbyterian

Church
New York Avenue Methodist Epis-

copal Church
Ocean Avenue Congregational

Church
Pilgrim Church
Plymouth Congregational Church
Reformed Protestant Dutch Church
St. John’s Lutheran Church
St. John’s Methodist Episcopal

Church
St. Luke’s Lutheran Church
St. Mark’s Methodist Episcopal

Church
St. Paul’s Evangelical Lutheran

Church
St. Paul’s Methodist Episcopal

Church

CAMBRIDGE
United Presbyterian Church

CANASTOTA
First Baptist Church
First Presbyterian Church

CATSKILL
Methodist Episcopal Church

CAZENOVIA
Methodist Episcopal Church

CHARLOTTE
Lakeside Presbyterian Church

CLINTON
Stone Presbyterian Church



59

Churches etc.—Continued

COBLESKILL
Methodist Church
Zion Evangelical Lutheran Church

CUTCHOGUE
Cutchogue Presbyterian Church

DELHI
Delhi Methodist Episcopal Church
Second Presbyterian Church

DELMAR
Delmar Reformed Church

DEPOSIT
Baptist Church

DOLGEVILLE
First Methodist Episcopal Church

DOUGLASTON
Community Church

DOWNSVILLE
Presbyterian Church

DUNKIRK
First Methodist Episcopal Church
First Presbyterian Church
St. John’s Evangelical Church
Zion Evangelical Church

EAST AURORA
St. Latthias Episcopal Church

ELMIRA
First Presbyterian Church
The Park Church
Trinity Church
Trinity Episcopal Church

ENDICOTT
Central Methodist Episcopal

Church
First Methodist Episcopal Church
Park Avenue Baptist Church

FREDONIA
Trinity Episcopal Church

FLORAL PARK
Christ Lutheran Church

FLUSHING
St. John’s Lutheran Church

FOREST HILLS
Grace Presbyterian Church

FOREST PARK
Reformed Church

FRANKLIN
Methodist Episcopal Church

FREEPORT
Christ Lutheran Church

FULTON
First Methodist Church

GARDEN CITY
Cathedral of the Incarnation

GENESEO
Geneseo Presbyterian Church

GENEVA
Trinity Episcopal Church

GLOVERSVILLE
First Baptist Church
First Presbyterian Church
Freemont Methodist Episcopal

Church

GRAND VIEW-NYACK
Piermont Reformed Church

GRANVILLE
Granville Baptist Church

HAMLIN
First Evangelical Lutheran Church

of St. John
HANNIBAL

Hannibal Baptist Church

HAVERSTRAW
Presbyterian Church

HEMPSTEAD
First Presbyterian Church
Methodist Episcopal Church

HILLBURN
Ramapo Presbyterian Church

HOBART
Methodist Episcopal Church

HOMER
First Baptist Church
Homer Congregational Church

HUDSON
Irvington Presbyterian Church
First Baptist Church
First Parish Church
First Presbyterian Church
First Reformed Church



60

Churches etc.—Continued
HUDSON FALLS

First Baptist Church

HUNTINGTON
Central Presbyterian Church
Huntington Baptist Church
First Presbyterian Church
St. John’s Episcopal Church

IRVINGTON-ON-HUDSON
Irvington Presbyterian Church

JAMAICA
Reformed Dutch Church

JAMESTOWN
First Baptist Church
First Lutheran Church
First Methodist Episcopal Church
First Presbyterian Church
First Swedish Lutheran Church

JOHNSON CITY
First Presbyterian Church

JOHNSTOWN
First Presbyterian Church
Methodist Episcopal Church

KENMORE
Kenmore Methodist Episcopal

Church

KINDERHOOK
Kinderhook Reformed Church

KINGSTON
First Presbyterian Church
First Reformed Church
Reformed Protestant Dutch Church
St. James Methodist Episcopal

Church

LAKE RONKONKOMA
Lake Grove Methodist Episcopal

Church

LE ROY
Methodist Church

LITTLE FALLS
First Presbyterian Church

LIVONIA
Livonia Methodist Church

LOCKPORT
First Presbyterian Church
Grace Church
Immanuel Methodist Episcopal

Church
LYONS

Lutheran Church

MAINE
Methodist Episcopal Church

MALONE
First Baptist Church

MAMARONECK
Methodist Episcopal Church

MARCELLUS
Presbyterian Church

MARLBORO
Marlboro Presbyterian Church

MATTITUCK
First Presbyterian Church

MECHANICVILLE
First Methodist Episcopal Church
First Presbyterian Church

MIDDLEBURG
Methodist Episcopal Church

MIDDLEPORT
First Methodist Church

MIDDLETOWN
First Presbyterian Church
St. Paul’s Methodist Episcopal

Church

MIDDLE VILLAGE
Trinity Lutheran Church

MILBROOK
Lyall Memorial Federated Church

MONROE
First Presbyterian Church

MORAVIA
First Baptist Church



61

Churches etc.—Continued
MT. VERNON

Chester Hill Methodist Church
First Baptist Church
First Presbyterian Church
First Reformed Church
Mt. Vernon Heights Congregational

Church
Reformed Church
St. Paul’s Lutheran Church
Thrift Hill Methodist Church
Trinity Church

NEWARK
First Methodist Episcopal Church
Park Presbyterian Church

NEW BRIGHTON
Brighton Heights Presbyterian

Church
NEWBURGH

Trinity Church
Union Presbyterian Church

NEW PALTZ
Reformed Church

NEW ROCHELLE
First Presbyterian Church
North Avenue Presbyterian Church
St. John’s Methodist Episcopal

Church

NEW YORK CITY
All Souls Church
Bloomingdale Reformed Church
Brick Presbyterian Church
Broadway Tabernacle
Broadway Presbyterian Church
Calvary Methodist Episcopal

Church
Central Presbyterian Church
Central Synagogue
Christ Church
Christ Episcopal Church
Church of the Ascension
Church of the Beloved Disciples
Church of the Incarnation
Church of the Messiah
Church of the Resurrection
Collegiate Reformed Church
Community Church
Convent of the Sacred Heart
Elton Avenue German Methodist

Episcopal Church
Ethical Culture Church
Fifth Avenue Presbyterian Church
First Baptist Church
Fordham Methodist Church
Forest Avenue Congregational

Church

New York City—Concluded
Gospel Tabernacle
Grace Episcopal Churcli
Grace Lutheran Church
Greenwich Presbyterian Church
Holy Trinity Episcopal Church
Holy Trinity Lutheran Church
Immaculate Conception Church
Madison Avenue Methodist Church
Madison Avenue Presbyterian

Church
Madison Square Presbyterian

Church
Mt. Washington Presbyterian

Church
New Church
North Presbyterian Church
Park Avenue Presbyterian Church
Reformed Church of Harlem
Riverdale Presbyterian Church
Riverside Church
Rutgers Presbyterian Church
St. Andrews Episcopal Church
St. Andrews Methodist Church
St. James Episcopal Church
St. John’s Lutheran Church
St. John the Baptist Church
St. George Church
St. Martin’s Episcopal Church
St. Mathews Church
St. Nicolas Collegiate Church
St. Paul’s Evangelical Lutheran

Church
St. Paul’s Methodist Episcopal

Church
St. Peter’s Evangelical Lutheran

Church
Swedish Lutheran Evangelical

Church
Union Reformed Church of High

Bridge
University Heights Presbyterian

Church
University Place Presbyterian

Church
Westchester Methodist Episcopal

Church
West End Collegiate Church
West End Presbyterian Church

NIAGARA FALLS
First Baptist Church
First Presbyterian Church
St. Paul’s Methodist Episcopal

Church
Zion Lutheran Church

NISKAYUNA
Niskayuna Reformed Church



62

Churches etc.—Continued
NORTHPORT

St. Paul’s Methodist Episcopal
Church

NORWICH
First Congregational Church

NUNDA
Baptist Church
Presbyterian Church

NYACK
First Presbyterian Church

OAKFIELD
Oakfield-Alabama Baptist Church

OGDENSBURGH
First Baptist Church
Presbyterian Church

OLEAN
First Methodist Church
First Presbyterian Church

ONEONTA
First Baptist Church
First Methodist Episcopal Church
United Presbyterian Church

ONTARIO
Baptist Church
Congregational Church

ORIENT
Congregational Church

OSSINING
Highland Avenue Methodist Epis-

copal Church

OSWEGO
Baptist Church
Christ Episcopal Church
Grace Presbyterian Church

OYSTER BAY
Christ Episcopal Church

PALMYRA
Palmyra Methodist Church

PATCHOGUE
Emmanuel Lutheran Church
Patchogue Methodist Episcopal

Church

PEEKSKILL
Peekskill Presbyterian Church

PENN YAN
Penn Yan Baptist Church

PERRY
Baptist Church

PHELPS
Phelps Presbyterian Church

PHOENIX
First Methodist Episcopal Church

PORT CHESTER
North Baptist Church

PORT EWEN
Methodist Episcopal Church

PORT JEFFERSON
Port Jefferson Methodist Episcopal

Church

PORT JERVIS
Deerpark Reformed Church
Drew Methodist Episcopal Church

PORT RICHMOND
Salem Free Evangelical Church

POTSDAM
First Presbyterian Church

POUGHKEEPSIE
Congregational Church
First Presbyterian Church
Reformed Dutch Church
Trinity Methodist Episcopal

Church

QUEENS VILLAGE
St. Joachim’s Church

RICHMOND HILL
Richmond Hill Baptist Church
St. Paul’s Evangelical Lutheran

Church
Union Congregational Church

RICHMONDVILLE
St. Paul’s Lutheran Church

RIVERHEAD
First Methodist Episcopal Church
Sound Avenue Congregational

Church



63

Churches etc.—Continued
ROCHESTER

Asbury Methodist Church
Baptist Temple
Brick Presbyterian Church
Brighton Presbyterian Church
Central Presbyterian Church
Christ Episcopal Church
Church Home
Dewey Avenue Presbyterian Church
East Rochester Presbyterian

Church
First Baptist Church
First Methodist Church
First Presbyterian Church
First Unitarian Church
First Universalist Church
Grace Methodist Church
Immanuel Baptist Church
Lake Avenue Baptist Church
Monroe Avenue Methodist Church
North Presbyterian Church
Plymouth Spiritual Church
Salem Evangelical Church
St. Matthew’s Lutheran Church
St. Paul’s Episcopal Church
Second Baptist Church
South Avenue Baptist Church
Spencer Ripley Church
Third Presbyterian Church
Trinity Lutheran Church
West Avenue Methodist Church
Westminster Presbyterian Church

ROME
Lutheran Church
Presbyterian Church

RUSHFORD
First Baptist Church

RYE
Rye Presbyterian Church

SAG HARBOR
First Presbyterian Church

SARANAC LAKE
First Methodist Episcopal Church

SAUGERTIES
Saugerties Reformed Church

SAYVILLE
Sayville Congregational Church

SCHENECTADY
Bellevue Reformed Church
Albany St. Methodist Church

Schenectady—Continued
Broadway Methodist Episcopal

Church
Emmanuel Baptist Church
First Baptist Church
First Presbyterian Church
Tabernacle Baptist Church
Union Presbyterian Church
Zion Lutheran Church

SEA CLIFF
First Methodist Episcopal Church
Methodist Church of Sea Cliff

SETAUKET
Methodist Episcopal Church
Setauket Presbyterian Church

SHERMAN
Community Church

SNYDER
Amherst Community Church

SPRING VALLEY
Reformed Church

SPUYTEN DUYVIL
Johnson’s Private Chapel

STAMFORD
Presbyterian Church

STAPLETON
Immaculate Conception Church

SYRACUSE
Calvary Baptist Church
Centenary Methodist Episcopal

Church
Delaware Baptist Church
Emmanuel Baptist Church
First Baptist Church
First English Lutheran Church
First Methodist Episcopal Church
First Presbyterian Church
Geddes Congregational Church
Goodwill Congregational Church
May Memorial Unitarian Church
Plymouth Church
Plymouth Congregational Church
South Presbyterian Church
Syracuse Presbyterian Church
University Methodist Episcopal

Church
TARRYTOWN

Asbury Methodist Episcopal
Church

Thousand Island Park Methodist
Auditorium



64

Churches, etc.—Continued
TOMPKINSVILLE

Brighton Heights Reformed Church
TROY

Fifth Avenue Baptist Church
Fifth Avenue Methodist Episcopal

Church
First Presbyterian Church
Ninth Presbyterian Church
State Street Methodist Episcopal

Church
Trinity Methodist Episcopal

Church
Woodside Presbyterian Church

UNION
Union Presbyterian Church

UTICA
Central Church
Central Methodist Episcopal

Church
Park Baptist Church
Trinity Lutheran Church
Trinity Moravian Church
Westminister Church
Westminister Presbyterian Church

VICTOR
Victor Methodist Church

WALDEN
First Reformed Church
Walden Methodist Episcopal

Church
United Presbyterian Church

WALTON
First Congregational Church
United Presbyterian Church

WARWICK
Warwick Methodist Episcopal

Church
WASHINGTONVILLE

Presbyterian Church

WATERFORD
First Presbyterian Church

WATERTOWN
Asbury Methodist Episcopal

Church
Emmanuel Congregational Church
First Presbyterian Church

WAVERLY
First Presbyterian Church

WEEDSPORT
First Baptist Church
First Presbyterian Church

WESTFIELD
Methodist Episcopal Church

WEST NEW BRIGHTON
Calvary Presbyterian Church
Trinity Methodist Episcopal

Church

WEST NYACK
Clarkstown Reformed Church

WHITE PLAINS
First Baptist Church
Memorial Methodist Episcopal

Church

WILLIAMSON
Pultneyville Reformed Church

WILLIAMSVILLE
Reformed Mennonite Church

YONKERS
Baptist Church of the Redeemer
First Presbyterian Church
Park Hill Reformed Church
St. Andrew’s Memorial Church



65

x\uxiliary Equipment for the Hard of Hearing
Attended public telephone locations at which telephones equipped for the

hard of hearing are available:
ALBANY, N. Y.

New York Central Station

BUFFALO, N. Y.
New York Central Station

NEW YORK CITY
Manhattan

Grand Central Terminal
Pennsylvania Railroad Station
Empire State Building
R.C.A. Building, Radio City
195 Broadway
Equitable Building, 120 Broadway
Hudson Terminal, Church and Fulton Sts.
New York County Court Building, Foley Sq.
Central Jury Court, 8 Reade St.

Brooklyn
Central Courts Building, Schermerhorn and Smith Sts
Long Island Railroad Station, Flatbush Ave.
Supreme Court Building, Joralemon St.

Queens
General Courts Building, 1811 Sutphin Blvd., Jamaica, L. I.

The following devices are supplied and installed by the telephone company
on request:
AMPLIFIERS FOR TELEPHONE

Installation fee, $1-$1.50, depending upon area
Rental per month, Greater New York Exchanges, $1.50
Rental per month, the following Exchanges, $1.25:

Albany, Beverly, Binghamton, Bronxville, Buffalo, Cedarhurst, Cohoes,
Delmar, Elmira, Elmsford, Freeport, Garden City, Hempstead, Imperial,
Johnson City, Larchmont, Mount Vernon, New Rochelle, Niagara,
Pelham, Portchester, Poughkeepsie, Primrose, Rockville Center, Rye.
Scarsdale, Schenectady, Syracuse, Troy, Tuckahoe, Utica, Wautagh,
Waterford, Watervliet, White Plains, Yonkers

Rental per month, all other Exchanges in New York State, $1

BELLS OF MANY DIFFERENT PITCHES
Installation fee, $1-$1.50, depending upon area
Rental, 10 cents a month, except on new installation when customer can

select any bell without additional charge
ANNUNCIATOR DROPS

Brass plate on desk drops to show buzzer is ringing
Installation fee, $1-$1.50, depending upon area. One to a line permitted

Individual lines only
Rental, 25 cents per month

AUXILIARY LAMP SIGNALS
Installation fee, $1-$1.50, depending upon area
Flash or intermittent light rental, 75 cents per mouth
Steady Light, private line service only, rental, $1 per month
All company offices have descriptions and pictures of all types of service

on file.



66

Theatres Equipped with Hearing Aids for the Hard of Hearing
ACADEMY OF MUSIC

126 East 14th St., New York City
AUBURN THEATRE

Auburn, N. Y.
CAMBRIA THEATRE

219th St. and Linden Blvd., St. Albans, Queens, N. Y.
CARNEGIE HALL

7th Ave. and 37th St., New York City
CENTER THEATRE

Radio City, New York City
COMMUNITY THEATRE

Catskill, N. Y.
CONGRESS THEATRE

Saratoga Spa, N. Y.
FOX MOVIETONE THEATRE

Flatbush Ave. and Nevins St., Brooklyn, N. Y.
GRAND CENTRAL NEWS REEL THEATRE

Grand Central Terminal, New York City
GUILD THEATRE

247 West 52nd St., New York City
HAYDEN PLANETARIUM

Central Park West and 81st St., New York City
HOLLYWOOD THEATRE

Gowanda, N. Y.
JEWEL THEATRE

711 Kings Highway, Brooklyn, N. Y.
KALLET THEATRE

Oneida, N. Y.
LOEW’S ZIEGFELD THEATRE

6th Ave. and 54th St., New York City
METRO THEATRE

2269 Webster Ave., New York City
MONROE THEATRE

Rochester, N. Y.
NEW CRITERION

1514 Broadway, New York City
NORMANDIE THEATRE

Park Ave. and 53rd St., New York City



67

PALACE THEATRE
Clean, N. Y.

PATIO THEATRE
Flatbush Ave. and Midwood St., Brooklyn, N. Y,

PELHAM THEATRE
Bronx, N. Y.

PIX THEATRE
White Plains, N. Y.

PLAZA THEATRE
58th St. and Madison Ave., New York City

RADIO CITY MUSIC HALL
1260 Sixth Ave., New York City

RKO PROCTOR’S THEATRE
New Rochelle, N. Y.

RKO PROCTOR’S THEATRE
154 East 58th St., New York City

RYE PLAYHOUSE
Rye, N. Y.

SHEA’S NORTH PARK THEATRE,
Hertel Ave., Buffalo, N. Y.

SHEA’S THEATRE
Jamestown, N, Y.

ST. ALBANS
190-01 Linden Blvd., Queens, N. Y.

STATE THEATRE
Endicott, N. Y.

TOWN HALL
125 West 43rd St., New York City

TRENT THEATRE
New Rochelle, N. Y.

PUBLICATIONS OF INTEREST TO THE DEAF AND THE
HARD OF HEARING

Publications for the Deaf
EMPIRE STATE NEWS

A newspaper. Official publication of Empire State Association of the
Deaf

Editor, Rev. Guilbert C. Braddock, 119 West 23rd St., New York City
75 cents per year



68

FRAT
Official publication of National Fraternal Society of the Deaf
Editor, A. L. Roberts, 433 South Oak Park Ave., Oak Park, 111
Free to members

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF THE DEAF BULLETIN
A pamphlet published now and then. Official publication of the National

Association of Deaf
Editors, Marcus S. Kenner, Byron B. Burnes, 19 West 23rd St., New

York City
Free to members

NEW YORK JOURNAL OF THE DEAF
A weekly paper
Editor, Thomas F. Fox, New York School for the Deaf, 555 Knollwood

Rd., White Plains, N. Y.
$2 per year

THE CATHOLIC DEAF MUTE
A monthly paper
Editor, Rev. Michael A. Purtell, S.J., 30 West 16th St., New York City
$1 per year

THE DEAF LUTHERAN
Official publication of Lutheran Church Mission for the Deaf
Editor, Rev. 0. C. Schroeder, B.D., 1648 East 85th St., Chicago, 111.
25 cents per year

THE DE L’EPEEAN
Official publication of Knights and Ladies of De L’Eppee
Editor, A. J. Novotomy, 635 South Ashland Blvd., Chicago, 111

THE FANWOOD JOURNAL
A magazine
Editor, Victor 0. Skyberg, New York School for Deaf, 555 Knollwood Rd.,

White Plains, N. Y.

THE SILENT MISSIONARY
A monthly magazine, official publication of Conference of Church Workers

among the Deaf
Editor, Rev. Guilbert C. Braddock, 511 West 148th St., New York City
50 cents per year

AMERICAN ANNALS Oh THE DEAF
Official organ, Conference of Executives of American Schools for the Deaf,

Convention of American Instructors of the Deaf. Issued by-monthly
Editor, Irving S. Fusfeld, Editorial Office, Kendall Green, Washington, D. C.
Its object is “to promote the management and operation of schools for the

deaf along the broadest and most efficient lines and to further and pro-
more the general welfare of the deaf”

VOLTA REVIEW
A magazine for educators of the deaf and parents of deaf children
Editor, Josephine B. Timberlake, 1537 35th St., N. W., Washington, D. C.
$2 per year



69

Publications for the Hard of Hearing

HEARING NEWS
Official publication of American Society for the Hard of Hearing
Editor, Mrs. Laura Stovel, 1537 35th St., N. W., Washington, D. C.
$2 per year

TA-WA-SI
Official publication of Long Island Society for Hard of Hearing
Editor, Thurlow Childs, Sewanakee High School, Floral Park. L. I.
Free to members

THE BROADCASTER
Official publication of Albany League for the Hard of Hearing
Editor, Miss Mabel Pepper, 3 Elk St., Albany, N. Y.
Free to members

THE BULLETIN
Official publication of New York League for the Hard of Hearing
Editor, Annetta Peck, 480 Lexington Ave., New York City
Free to members; others $1 annually

THE BULLETIN
Official publication of League for the Hard of Hearing, Utica, N. Y.
Editor, Miss Marguerite E. Mulqueen, 130 Clinton Ave., South Utica, N. Y.
Free to members

THE UP READER
Official publication of Department of Lip Reading, National Education

Association
Editor, Eleanor C. Ronnei, 146 Columbus Ave., Valhalla, N. Y.
Free to Department members

THE STAR
Official publication of Syracuse Speech Reading Society for the Hard

of Hearing
Editor, Elizabeth DeLany, 445 South Warren St., Syracuse, N. Y.
Free to members

WORK SHOPS

Accepting Both Hard of Hearing and Deaf but not Specifically
for Them

GOODWILL INDUSTRIES
369 DeKalb Ave., Brooklyn, N, Y.
Employment and training to deaf and hard of hearing men and women

GOODWILL INDUSTRIES
Michigan Ave. and North Division St., Buffalo, N. Y.
Employment and training to deaf and hard of hearing men and women

GOODWILL INDUSTRIES
254 West 124th St., New York City
Employment to deaf and hard of hearing men and women but not training



70

INDUSTRIAL WORKSHOPS
292 Alexander St., Rochester, N. Y.
Training and employment to deaf and hard of hearing men and women

INSTITUTE FOR CRIPPLED AND DISABLED
400 First Ave., New York City
Training and employment to deaf and hard of hearing men and women

REHABILITATION CLINIC FOR THE DISABLED
28 East 21st St., New York City
Training to deaf and hard of hearing men and women with a favorable

work prognosis

ALTRO WORKSHOP
71 West 47th St., New York City
For the Jewish tuberculous. Admits tuberculous deaf and hard of hearing

men and women

INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR THE BLIND
520 Gates Ave., Brooklyn, N. Y.
Accepts BLIND deaf men, BLIND-hard of hearing men



71

MISCELLANEOUS
GALLAUDET HOME FOR AGED AND INFIRM DEAF MUTES

Wappinger Falls, N. Y.
An Episcopal home for men and women of all creeds, races and nationalities,

60 years of age or over, who are residents of New York State
Admission fee, $500 and transfer of property to home. Also on a yearly

basis for a fee paid in advance
Apply through Church Mission to Deaf Mutes (St. Ann’s Church for the

Deaf), 511 West 148th St., New York City
METROPOLITAN MUSEUM OF ART

Fifth Ave. at 72nd St., New York City
(Rhinelander 4-7690)
Free lectures on art for the deafened who read lips.



73

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

AUDIOMETER: A device for measuring hearing power or acuity. There are
two kinds of audiometers. One type, the group audiometer, tests one or
many persons at a time to determine whether there is any loss of hearing
for speech tones. The other, the pitch-range audiometer, helps to deter-
mine the location of the hearing impairment and measures hearing power
over a wide range of tones or pitches.

DEAF: A person who possesses no usable hearing.
DECIBEL: The unit for measuring intensity of sound.

HARD OF HEARING: A person who has difficulty in hearing in varying
degrees.

HEARING AID: A device used by a hard of hearing person to aid hearing.

LIP READING: A means of understanding spoken language by watching
the movements of a speaker’s mouth. A hard of hearing or deaf person may
may be taught Lip Reading by teachers specially trained to teach the subject.

MANUAL ALPHABET: A means of communication used chiefly by deaf
persons in which the letters of the alphabet are spelled out by the fingers
and hands often imitating the shape of the letters.

ORAL METHOD; A method by which a deaf person is taugh to speak and to
lip read by specially trained teachers as a means of communicating with
others.

ORTHOPEDIC APPLIANCE; An artificial or mechanical device which aims
to prevent or correct a deformity of the body.

OTOLOGIST: A physician who specializes in the treatment of diseases of
the ear. An otologist is sometimes caller an aurist, or ear specialist.

PROSTHETIC APPLIANCE: An artificial or mechanical device designed to
help a physically handicapped person to use or replace a part of his body
which has been disabled or destroyed.

SIGN LANGUAGE: A means of communication consisting of signs and
gestures.

VOCATIONAL GUIDANCE OR COUNSELLING: A service which aims to
help in the selection of an occupation.

WIRED CHURCHES AND THEATRES: Churches and theatres in which
some seats are equipped with special hearing aids or sound amplifying
devices for hard of hearing persons.

WORKSHOP: An establshment where a handicapped person may receive
training for employment consistent with his physical disability. In some
workshops a handicapped person may learn new skills in preparation for
gainful occupation in private industry.



[73]

INDEX

PAGE

Albany League for the Hard of Hearing 23, 27
Altro Workshop 70
American Annals of the Deaf 68
Amplifiers for Telephones 65
Annunciator Drops 65
Association of Public School Teachers of the Deaf 26
Audiometer 12
Auxiliary Lamp Signals 65
Broadcaster, The 69
Brooklyn Chamber of Commerce 26
Brooklyn College 29
Brooklyn Hebrew Society of the Deaf, Inc 19
Brooklyn Protestant Guild of the Deaf 19
Bells, Telephone 65
Binghamton Civic Association of the Deaf 19
Buffalo Civic Association of the Deaf 19
Buffalo League for the Hard of Hearing 23, 27
Bulletin, The 69
Capitol District Association of the Deaf,. 19
Catholic Auditorial Society 23
Catholic Deaf Mute, The 68
Central New York Association of the Deaf 19
Central New York School for the Deaf 30
Churches Equipped with Hearing Aids for the Hard of Hearing 57
Church Home for Aged and Infirm Deaf Mutes 71
Church Services Conducted in the Sign Language for the Deaf 54
City Council of Jewish Women 57
City Federation of Women's Clubs 26
Cleary Oral School for the Deaf 33
College Lip Beading Classes for Students 29
Day Schools for the Deaf 27
Deaf Lutheran, The 68
De L’Epeean, The 68
Resume of Laws 11
Ear, Nose and Throat Clinics 38
Empire State Association of the Deaf 19
Empire State News 67
Employment Service Bureaus 36
Ephphatha Mission of the Deaf 20
Ephphatha Society for the Catholic Deaf 20
Fan wood Journal, The 68
Frat 68
Gallaudet Home for the Aged and Infirm Deaf Mutes 71
Goodwill Industries 69
Glossary 72
Guild of the Lutheran Mission for the Deaf 20
Health and Physical Education Division 35
Hearing News 69
Hebrew Association of the Deaf, Inc 20
Home Study Course in Lip Reading 14
Industrial Home for the Blind 70
Industrial Workshops 70
Insurance or Benefit Societies for the Deaf 18
Institute for Crippled and Disabled 70
Ithaca League for the Hard of Hearing 24, 27



74
PAGE

Knights and Ladies of De L’Epee 20
Ladies Sewing Club of St. Luke’s 21
Lexington School for the Deaf 30
Lip Reading Classes for Adults 29
Lip Reading Classes for Hard of Hearing Children 28
Lip Reader, The ®9
Long Island Society for the Hard of Hearing 24
Lutheran Athletic Club for the Deaf 21
Lutheran Guild for the Deaf 21
Manhassett Bay School 33
Medical Services 38
Medical Society of the State of New York 26
Medical Society, County of Kings, and Academy of Medicine of Brooklyn. . 26
Men’s Club of St. Ann’s 21
Metropolitan Civic Association of the Deaf 21
Metropolitan Museum of Art 71
Miscellaneous Devices for the Hard of Hearing 65
Missions for the Deaf 35
National Association for the Deaf 21
N.A.D. Bulletin
National Fraternal Society of the Deaf 2i
New York Association of the Teachers of the Deaf and Hard of Hearing. . 26
New York Institute for the Education of the Blind 33
New York Journal of the Deaf
New York League for the Hard of Hearing • • • -24, 27
New York City Organizations for Teachers of the Hard of Hearing and

Deaf 26
New York School for the Deaf
New York City, Public School 47, for the Deaf 27
Nitchie School of Lip Reading 34, 53
Northern New York School for the Deaf 31
Organizations for the Deaf
Organizations for the Hard of Hearing 23
Organizations Maintaining Committees on Conservation of Hearing
Physically Handicapped Children’s Bureau 35
Presbyterian Hospital Medical Center 34
Private Organization Lip Reading Classes for Children 27
Private Organization Lip Reading Classes for Adults 27
Private Schools for the Deaf. 33
Private Schools of Lip Reading 34
Progressive Social Club for the Hard of Hearing ~o
Protestant Guild for the Deaf
Publications for the Deaf 6 <

Publications for the Hard of Hearing 69
Public Evening School Lip Reading Classes for Adults 29
Public School Classes for Hard of Hearing and Deaf Children 28
Public School 47, Manhattan .■••••••• 27
Public School Lip Reading Classes for Hard of Hearing Children 28
Public Telephones Equipped with Hearing Aids 65
Rehabilitation Division 35
Rehabilitation Clinic for the Disabled <9
Residential Schools for the Deaf 9
Residential Schools for the Deaf-Blind 33
Retreats for the Hard of Hearing ol
Rochester Civic Association of the Deaf 22
Rochester League for the Hard of Hearing 2o, 2*
Rochester School for the Deaf 31

St. Ann’s Church for Deaf Mutes 55
St. Frances De Sales Ephphata Society of Rochester 22
St. Joseph’s School for the Deaf ”•••• JJJ
St. Mary’s School for the Deaf 33, 34



75

PAGE

Sanzoray Club of New York City 25
Silent Missionary, The 68
Services of Religious Nature 54
Star, The 69
State Department Services 35
State Education Department 35
State Federation of Women’s Clubs 26
State Labor Department 36
State Teachers’ College 53
Syracuse Speech Reading Society for the Hard of Hearing 25
Taber, Frank A., School of Lip Reading for Adults 34
TA-WA-SI 69
Teacher Education Opportunities 53
Teachers College, Columbia University 53
Theatres Equipped with Hearing Aids for the Hard of Hearing 66
Union League of the Deaf 22
University of Buffalo 53
Utica District League of the Deaf 22
Utica Society for the Hard of Hearing 26, 27
Virginia Gallaudet Association 22
Vocational and Extension Division 35
Volta Bureau, Volta Review 68
Walker Studio of Lip Reading for Adults 34
Women’s Parish Aid Society 22
Work Shops i 69
Wright Oral School 33
Zenvelt Club 22
















	Cover Page��㠃砓ր₈鮮⤲뎊鴇湢釕��䞳ើ뎊鴇湢釕傱铯䞳ើﶉ∃㠔ր⃠氍��ﾉ �ʀ��������̀���
	Title Page�ր샥氍��㎉゚ʀ��������̀���㞉쀳ր䅻㚀௓쐃뎊鴇湢釕����뎊鴇湢釕傱铯䞳ើ㶉㠴ր
	Section1����������������������������������������
	Section2����������������������������������������
	Table of Contents�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
	Section3����������������������������������������
	Section4����������������������������������������
	Section5����������������������������������������
	Section6����������������������������������������
	Section7����������������������������������������
	Section8����������������������������������������
	Section9����������������������������������������
	Section10�〰㘹〰㙦〰㙥〰㌷〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰H偏
	Section11��〰㘹〰㙦〰㙥〰㌷〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰H
	Section12��〰㘹〰㙦〰㙥〰㌷〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰H
	Section13��〰㘹〰㙦〰㙥〰㌷〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰H
	Section14��〰㘹〰㙦〰㙥〰㌷〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰H
	Section15��〰㘹〰㙦〰㙥〰㌷〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰H
	Section16���〰㘹〰㙦〰㙥〰㌷〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰
	Section17���〰㘹〰㙦〰㙥〰㌷〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰〰
	Section18�〰㘹〰㙦〰㙥〰㌱〰㌷〰〰〰〰〰〰㌰㌰㌶㌹㌰㌰㌶㘶㌰㌰㌶㘵㌰㌰㌳㌷㌰㌰㌰㌰㌰㌰㌰㌰㌰㌰0H
	Index�������������������������

